U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers

Engineering and Support
Center, Huntsville

School Age Center

Building 7160
Fort Stewart, GA

POTR — Phase 1
Project No 71177

~~
e
—
@)
a
~—’
=
<
>
)
e
[
2
c
<
&)
)
|_
>
&)
-
©
o
>
&)
O
@)
-’
7p
o
al

DATE: October 17, 2012




Post Occupancy Technical Review
October, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONT ENT S . ottt ettt et e ettt e e et e e e et e s e e et e e e e et s e e ssaa s eesstneereraas
(O o VN o I = = 0 A €] = NN 2 I
1-1 LU= 1] PN
1-2 FACILITY DESCRIPTION .tuitttiittieit et eette et e et s et es st eesaesaa s st sseanssstssansstasestnsssnsesnens
1-3 POTR TEAM MEMBERS......cuuuiiiittietitteee ettt e e e e et e e e et e e e e et e e s eaaeeeeatseeesaaeeeeaaneeseenas
1-4 1Y = = TN T O] N 7Y o3 =
1-5 CONTRACTOR FEEDBACK ...uiietiieietee e ettt ee e e e et e e e e e e e e s et e e s et e e e eaaa s e s eaaaeeesabaneeeennnees
1-6 CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS «.eeutiittiitteieee it e et ettt e et esaea st e e st e saas s et esaasastseansertnserrnssens
1-7 CONSTRUCTION [SSUES . ..cuuiiiitiiit ittt et e et e et et e et e e e st e e et e e sa s eaasran s sansesanssens
1-8 G-9 PRE-OCCUPANCY INSPECTION REPORT ..uuiiitiiiiiiieciie ettt e e e
1-9 OVERALL SATISFACTION ..itutitttitttteittettteett s estesaasssasesaaesstsestsssa s st tesasestersnesstnsessnsrens
CHAPTER 2 = ARCHITECTURAL .oeiee ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e eaaas
2-1 GENERAL DISCUSSION uuiittiiittiiiteiitieiteetteestesstesettsessesstsestessaestsssssestersaestressnerens
2-2 LESSONS LEARNED/ STANDARD DESIGN IMPACTS ....cciiiitiiie ittt eeeve e e e eaaaaans
CHAPTER 3 = MECHANICAL .oetieeeeee e et e e e e st e e e et e e e eaa e e s eaaas
3-1 GENERAL DISCUSSION ...ccttiiiiiei et e et e et e et e e e e e e e e eae e e s st e e e eaa e e e eaan e e saaneeeernnnns
3-2 LESSONS LEARNED/ STANDARD DESIGN IMPACTS.....ciivitiiieieeeieeetiiee e eeevre e e eeeeaaans
CHAPTER 4 = ELECTRICAL ..ottt e e e st e e e e e s e aaa e e s eaas
CHAPTER S5 - COMMUNICATIONS . ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaan
CHAPTER 6 = SECURITY e e e e et e e e et e e e eaa e e eaans
CHAPTER S5 - MISCELLANEQUS ...t e e e e e e e e e eaan
5-1 (8 Y21 1 1 T

APPENDIX A ROSTER

APPENDIXB  G-9 PRE-OCCUPANCY INSPECTION REPORT

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
October, 2012 2

CHAPTER1 - GENERAL

1-1 Purpose

The intent of this document is to present the findings of the Phase | Post Occupancy Technical Review (POTR)
performed on Building 7160 (School Age Center) at Fort Stewart, GA. The POTR was performed by the HNC
team on October 17-18, 2012.

1-2 Facility Description

Building 7160 is a small sized (105-135 children), School Age Center (SAC) for ages 6 to 10 years that was
occupied in July 2012. Hours of operations for the facility are Monday thru Friday from 5:30 am to 6:00 pm.

There are no weekend operations. Janitorial services are performed during the day.
The users are overall satisfied with the facility.

1-3 POTR Team Members

The following is a list of HNC’s team members that participated in the POTR:

e Jay Clark — Architectural
e Bryan Simpkins — Mechanical
e Jackie White - Electrical

1-4 Meeting Contacts

The facility director is Joan Styles. The roster is attached in Appendix A.
In addition to the names on the roster, the team also met with:

Meckaela Smith, Program Operations, CYSS. Meckaela.k.smith.naf@mail.mil 912-767-4691

1-5 Contractor Feedback

The design-build contractor for this project was Better Built/Clark. The installation felt that the contractors were
average to work with. They had a few issues getting quality items resolved. Overall, they felt that the
contractors provided 2 good buildings to the installation (this SAC, and a Youth Center that was also on this
contract). Each facility had its own QA and Supervisor, but the same construction team was used on both

facilities.

1-6 Contract Modifications

There were not a lot of mods. One mod dealt with changing the brick layout around one of the doors. The mods

that related to the criteria came from the G-9 inspection. These items included the following.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Add partitions inside the restrooms to improve line-of-sight problems.
e Add door closers to a number of doors.

1-7 Construction Issues

e Floor in the multi-purpose room is bad. Itis a tile system that lays on the floor. The tiles are 1' x 1" and
shap together. They are difficult to clean, there is concern with sanitation with all the joints, and black
marks are evident across the entire floor. The COS recommended the installation follow up with getting
this changed since the RFP requirements state “minimal seams” for this floor. The system installed
provides the MAXIMUM seams possible. The team was asked to contact Brian Mock regarding the floor

concerns. Richard.B.Mock@usace.army.mil.

e There is an issue with the handicap push buttons for the doors. There is a button located outside of the
facility to open the outer door. There is a button located inside the vestibule to open the outer door.
There is a button located in the waiting area to open the inner door. What is missing is a button in the

vestibule to open the inner door. The installation is researching this issue.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There are some “control issues” with the HVAC.
e One water fountain is leaking.

e Originally water drained slowly from the sinks in the restrooms, but that has been resolved.

1-8 G-9 Pre-Occupancy Inspection Report

¢ In addition to the findings that resulted in the mods listed above, G-9 was initially also concerned about
not providing an ADA drinking fountain off of the Multi-Purpose Room. After more research, they

determined that what was provided was adequate.
e The entire report is attached as Appendix B.

1-9 Overall Satisfaction

e The user felt that the facility doesn’'t completely meet her needs. She needs a larger homework lab. The
homework lab and computer lab are combined, and there isn’t enough space for the number of children

needing to use this area. These 2 functions need to be separate rooms.

e Another issue is that the break room and training room is combined. This does not work for the staff who

has their office in the training area. This also needs to be 2 separate rooms.

e The users would have liked a lot less storage so that more space could be provided for child activities
and functional areas (such as admin).

e There are conflicts between where all the various switches/pulls/etc. were placed on the walls in the
reception area and the director’s office, and where furniture was supposed to go. As a result, the
director had to rotate her desk and block her window so she could access the emergency switches on
the wall. This needs to be coordinated between the COS and G-9 Interior Designers, and then
addressed in the criteria. For example, the Fire Alarm Enunciator Panel and the HVAC Shutoff could

have been located on another wall.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e The small facility can barely accommodate 100. When the children come in for snacks, the entire atrium

is taken over. There is seating in the atrium for about ¥ of the children.

e In addition, the small facility does not have enough activity rooms for all the different activities such as

photo club, science club, etc.

e They feel the layout and design does not reflect nor adequately address the current curriculum of

children free-floating between activities.

o They felt they could use less consumables and use the money on playground equipment or interiors, etc.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 2 - ARCHITECTURAL

2-1 General Discussion

The reception counter functions well and there were enough outlets provided. There is a duress button;

however, it is not hooked up.

e Due to the combined training/break room, they feel there is inadequate admin space.

e They felt that in some areas taller ceilings in storage rooms would be a benefit; however, they are

concerned if there is more storage space, people will store more junk.

e There are some acoustical issues at the reception counter when the atrium is full of children.

e Doors to the exterior from the atrium and activity rooms are alarmed. The doors from the Multi-Purpose

Room are not alarmed.

e Laundry room has quarry tile floor, painted walls, and acoustical tile ceiling.

e Ceiling tiles through the facility were not tegular.

e Mirrors in Multi-Purpose Room have the “fun-house” effect.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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¢ Kitchen is very tight, especially around cooking area. The kitchen is provided with quarry tile floors, full

height ceramic tile walls, and vinyl faced lay-in ceiling.

e Storage for outdoor equipment was insufficient, so they have provided an outdoor shed for additional

storage.

e Door hardware on the doors from activity areas are pull only, with no ability to unlatch the doors.

e A duress alarm was provided, but it was not connected to the MP station.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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2-2 Feedback/Lessons Learned/Standard Design Impacts

Need to tighten requirements of flooring in Multi-Purpose Room. Needs to be a seamless floor. The tile

athletic floor is not an acceptable solution.

e Need to provide more activity rooms.

e Need to provide a separate homework room and computer lab.

e Need to provide a separate training room and break room.

e There is no isolation room, only the bathroom. Need a place for the sick child to be instead of stuck in

the bathroom.

e Video Monitoring Room is too large.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 3 - MECHANICAL

3-1 General Discussion

HVAC

Overall the user and the facility engineers indicated that the HVAC system installed provides a
comfortable environment with exception to the common area in which the children play indoors. The
common area was very humid. The user had also indicated that the temperatures seem to fluctuate
throughout the facility. The facility engineer indicated that the humidity problem is created from AHU-2
being a constant volume unit and not having the ability to control the outside air. Maintenance personnel
and facility engineers indicated that they were going to correct this problem, first by adjusting the
controls, and if that doesn’t correct the problem, then adding additional VAVs to the AHU-2 system and

possibly a heating coil to control the humidity.

The user indicated that the computer room was maintained at a comfortable temperature when occupied

or unoccupied. The room was comfortable during the walk through.

The facility engineers and maintenance personnel confirmed that the thermostats throughout the facility
were working properly. The user does not have access to the thermostat to adjust temperature. The
user has to call or put in a trouble ticket to the DPW to come out and adjust the temperatures.
Thermostats were all digital with exception to the one in the common area. This particular thermostat
was analog and did not appear to function. Once the cover was removed the temperature setting was at

60 degrees F. The facility engineers indicated that the temperature for this area was set at 75 degrees.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e The split system unit SSAC-1 which provides heating and cooling for the communications room was not
working during the walk through. There was a ticket logged prior to the walk through and the issue was

being resolved during the POTR.

e The mechanical room was very small and cramped with 2 air handling units, an energy recovery system,

boiler, fire sprinkler risers, water pumps and piping, etc.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e All equipment seemed to be easily accessible for minor maintenance.

e The fire sprinkler riser shut off valve stems projected into the main entry way of the mechanical room

making pass through difficult and will be even more difficult when moving equipment in and out.

. The lack of space in the mechanical room is going to make it very difficult to replace major components

of the mechanical systems, such as a coil replacement.

¢ No straight duct could be run in the mechanical room due to the lack of space which created issues with

the airflow sensors.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Plenum returns are ducted.

e Emergency shut off for the HVAC system is located at the front desk

e The digital controls for the air handling units were mounted to the units themselves, because of limited

wall space in the mechanical room.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There were no issues with pressurization of the facility. All doors opened easily.

e The user and facility engineers could not identify any discrepancies between what was built for this
facility and what was described in the RFP.

e No innovative technologies, solar / grey water, are planned for this site.
e High efficiency boilers and HVAC energy recovery systems are being used.

e Piping in the mechanical room was labeled and legible.

e There were no exhaust fans installed in the Staff/First Aid Office or Visitor Restrooms, just a non fan
powered vent.

e Facility engineers and maintenance personnel indicated that maintenance schedules were being
properly followed.

e Change orders were issued to add VAVs to AHU-2 to control the outside air for that zone.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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PLUMBING
¢ All plumbing fixtures throughout the facility worked properly and the user had no complaints.

e The water fountain outside of the boys and girls bathroom had a leak. A ticket had been submitted to
correct this issue.

e The user and facility engineers indicated that they were pleased with the overall plumbing system.

e The hot water in the boiler was being stored at 140 degrees F.

e The boiler used to provide domestic hot water is a high efficiency unit.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Toilets and urinals utilized standard flush valves. The toilets had a listed flush rate of 1.28 gallons per
flush and the urinals had a listed flush rate of 0.125 gallons per flush.

e Low flow lavatories were utilized in the bathrooms.

e The user indicated that there was a problem with the sop dispensers in the bathrooms. The dispensers

will not stop dispensing soap once activated.

¢ Facility engineers and maintenance personnel indicated that scheduled maintenance and service for the
plumbing equipment was being properly followed.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There is a clean out in the yard to the left of the facility that needs a concrete collar. The clean out could

get lost in the grass and become a mowing or tripping hazard.

FIRE PROTECTION

e Fire protection system is wet pipe.

e The user and facility engineers indicated that the system had not given any false alarms and had no
issues with inspections or tests performed by authorities.

3-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

e The facility engineer indicated that the RFP states that active dehumidification was not required for this
facility. Suggest revising the RFP to incorporate verbiage to consider facility dehumidification on a site
by site basis.

e The mechanical room is very small with the amount of equipment necessary for a functioning facility.
Suggest either expanding the footprint of the mechanical room so that mechanical equipment and
controls can be properly placed, duct work can be run properly, and major pieces of equipment can be
easily removed and installed to and from the room when replacement is necessary. Another suggestion
for space savings might be installing a larger unit with VAVs to control the different zones instead of
having an air handling unit for each zone.

e The humidity and temperature issue with the air handling unit supporting the common area of the facility

need to be resolved so that the children have a comfortable environment to play in doors.

e Exhaust fans need to be installed in the bath rooms mentioned in the narrative above.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
October, 2012

17

CHAPTER 4 - ELECTRICAL

e Lamps in child accessible areas are enclosed by lens/shields.

e There are no lighting fixture that were damaged or hanging open.

e The lighting is controlled by time clock.

¢ Emergency lighting swiches off during unoccupied hours.

e There is a keyed HOA switch at the reception area.

e There is a time over-ride at main entrance for janitorial staff.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
October, 2012

18

e There are receptacles every 4-5 feet apart, data outlets, lan outlet, telephone

(Computer Room)

o Telephone outlet in the Electrical Room

e This is a three lamp, two 3-way switch scheme (or 3-way dimmingA) in the activity rooms.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There are no transformers, manholes, hand holes, etc. located in the playground area. There are some

block in the backyard.

e Lightning Protection was provided.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Cathodic Protection System was installed.

e This is panic hardware at the exterior door of the Activity Rooms

e There is intrusion alarm on the door in the Performing Arts Activity Room.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There is no multilevel switching or dimming in the administration and/or other areas.

e Child proof receptacles are used in the required areas.

e There is no Service Entrance Panel metering (EMS/UMCS connection)

e All wiring is concealed from view in finished rooms/areas.

e No concealed/flush boxes are used for devices in finished areas and on exterior walls

e There are adequate working clearance for electrical and communication panels.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Inthe Computer Room, when the lights are dimmed, they flicker.

e The light switches in the Performance Activity Room need to be coordinated.

e There are no motion detectors on the lights.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTERS5 - COMMUNICATIONS

o Document satisfaction with intercom system (announcements understandable). No, the user is not

satisfied with the intercom system.

e The intercom system is wall mounted.

e The Telephone/Data/Power outlets meet the user needs at reception and admin areas.

e The Communication Rooms are not adequately heated/cooled. The Communication Room air

conditioning unit is not cooling.

e No prohibited equipment/systems passed through Communication Rooms.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
October, 2012

24

CHAPTER 6 - SECURITY

e The user is satisfied with the security systems.

e All playgrounds or exits are within view of security system.

e Intrusion alarm are on doors in the corridors.

e The security system has recording capability.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 7 - MISCELLANEOUS

7-1 CIVIL/SITE

e Playground structure is inadequate. It is too small and is boring. They are getting more playground

equipment themselves.

e SAC soccer field is basically all dirt. There are also large rocks in the area. Fortunately they are located

next to an installation soccer field.

o Document overall site conditions. The grass in the playground does not cover the whole yard. Itis

patchy.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e The user is satisfied with traffic and pedestrian flow.

e The user is satisfied with dumpster location(s).

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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APPENDIX B G-9 PRE-OCCUPANCY INSPECTION REPORT
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Preoccupancy Inspection
Child, Youth and School Services Facility CDC 6-10
Bldg 7160 Austin Street
Fort Stewart, Georgia
1-2 November 2011

On 1 -2 November 2011, the IMCOM G-9 CYSS Inspection and Construction Branch, Pre-Occupancy
Inspection Team conducted the required inspection of the newly constructed Child, Youth and Schools
Services (CYSS) facility, Fort Stewart, GA. The inspection was performed by Sheila Glaspie, CYS
Services Program Specialist; James Derby, Fire Protection Specialist; Terry Williams, Facilities
Specialist, and CPT Raushan Salaam, Environmental Science Officer, US Army Public Health Command
Region-North. The specific items identified in bold must be resolved prior to children occupying the
facility and recommendation for DoD certification. Requests for information/assistance or status of
corrective actions should be coordinated through, Ms. Kathy Sage, East Region Child, Youth and School
Services. For maximum visibility and coordination, please cc the IMCOM G-9 pre-occupancy
team listed above in all correspondence.

Facility, Health, Safety, and Program ltems:

1.

w

Caulk throughout the facility at the base boards where wall control joints intersect
and at all interior corners, transition/exterior door frames, and behind high rise
lockers in order to prevent insect harborage and dirt accumulation.

Adjust interior and exterior doors to close and latch properly.

Ensure the to-fro swings are installed IAW ASTM 1487, 9.4.1.

Fencing and gates - All ties and bolt threads are to be positioned so that any sharp
points are directed to the outside of the playground. Where fence fabric bolt
threads and nuts are required to face a playground (generally between play areas),
bolts will be trimmed to two exposed threads and sharp edges will be dressed with
a file. Additionally, all wire fasteners used to secure the fence fabric to piping
(poles, etc.), where the cut ends face an outdoor activity area, will be flush cut to
reduce the introduction of knife edges on the ends of the wires.

The entry to the Boy’s and Girl’s toilets 115 and 116 do not meet the intent of the
requirement called out in the Room by Room Descriptions, in the RFP which state
“Provide airport style entry to block visibility into room but allow staff to monitor
by listening.” Possible solutions were discussed with USACE and Clark
Construction representatives.

Provide the ADA covering on the plumbing under the hand washing sink in the
Kitchen.

Provide conduit, cabling, boxes and power to the camera locations as approved for
the VSS (CCTV) requirements per the Room By Room pg 2040 of the RFP.



During the IMCOM G-9 inspection, it was noted that the VSS cabling is installed
without conduit and boxes.

8. Adjacent to the current EWC in Atrium Room 104 and Corridor Room 126,
provide a second EWC mounted with the spout between 38-43” AFF as required
by the International Building Code, Section 1109.5.1 and ADAAG, Section 602.4.
Adjust the mounting height of the existing EWC so that the rim of the EWC is 27
inches AFF as directed in the RFP page 2044.

9. Remove the indirect waste connection of the garbage grinder in the Kitchen and
provide a direct connection to the sanitary waste line IAW the International
Plumbing Code, Section 802.1. The sanitary waste line shall either bypass the
grease trap or shall be first routed through a solids separator before going to the
grease trap IAW IPC Section 1003.3.2.

10. Allow all portions of the concrete floor, rubber underlayment, and removed floor
tiles to dry around the volleyball pole insert before re-installing. Re-inspect again
in one week to verify inserts are remaining dry.

11. Provide documentation that the fall attenuating surfacing under the composite
structure on the playground is adequate in accordance with ASTM F2223.

12. Provide external door hardware on all exterior doors to allow children and staff
the ability to re-enter the building. Lack of hardware poses a safety and program
issue for staff and children needing to re-enter the facility to use the restroom,
reach emergency services, escape severe weather, or unseen threats. Hardware
shall meet the quality criteria found in Section 5, General Technical
Requirements, page 2131 and Section 6.5 Architecture, page 2154.

13. Provide access ramp to the swing playground area at the sidewalk and raised
border curbing intersection.

Fire Protection ltems:

1. Provide self closing devices on all interior corridor doors, IAW the Room by Room
Description, pg 2039 in RFP.

2. Add additional smoke detectors in the low ceiling area of the Atrium 104 (Demo
Kitchen) to meet NFPA 72 spacing requirements.

3. Install smoke detectors in the main Atrium at the highest point (up near the
clerestory windows) on all sides of the drop ceiling per NFPA 72 spacing
requirements.

4. In the Boys Toilet Room 115, move the smoke detector one ceiling tile south toward
the ADA stall per NFPA 72 spacing requirements.

5. In the Boys Toilet Room 115, above the ceiling, flexible conduit to 4 X 4 J-box is
improperly installed.

6. Install a fire alarm notification device with both audio and visual in the Director’s
Office Room 108 1AW L.ife Safety Code 101.



7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

Relocate existing smoke detector in Staff Lounge and Training Room 109, west
towards center of room, ensuring that the installation of device is at least 3° from
the air conditioning diffuser.

Move existing smoke detector two ceiling tiles towards the exterior wall in Room
124.

Install visual devices on all 4 sides of the facility exterior to meet standard design
requirements, see RFP page 3052.

The Multi-Purpose Room doesn’t have the proper number of fire extinguishers or
cabinets to meet the travel distance requirements of NFPA 10, Life Safety Code
101, UFC 3-600-01, Fire Protection Engineering for Facilities dated 14 July 2009
and the RFP page 2163.

Install the fire extinguisher (that is setting on the floor of the kitchen) IAW NFPA
10.

The emergency lights have not been tested in accordance with NFPA 101.

Provide audio/visual devices as outlined in UFC 4-021-01, designed OM mass
notification systems dated 9 April 2008 paragraph 4-3.4.1 and 4-3.4.2 in the
Director’s Office Room 108.

The existing fire hydrant‘s 4 %2 inch suction connection is 14 inches off grade. It is
required to be 18 inches above grade level. Raise the fire hydrant 4 inches to meet
NFPA requirements.

General Comments:

1.

2.

6.
8.
9.
10.
11.

Documentation must be provided to CYSS and be kept at the facility verifying that the
Multipurpose Room floor meets the requirements to withstand roller-blading/skating.
Documentation must be provided to CYSS and be kept at the facility verifying that the
carpeting meets the requirement for anti static and meets the fire resistive criteria.
Documentation must be provided to CYSS and be kept at the facility verifying that the
ballet mirrors and child toilet mirrors are unbreakable or shatterproof.

Documentation must be provided that the playground installation is in accordance with
the Consumer Products Safety Commission (CPSC) and all applicable American Society
for Testing and Materials (ASTM) standards. Contractor shall provide written
documentation that playground meets these standards and has been inspected by an
independent Certified Playground Safety Inspector (CPSI) prior to turning over to the
Government. A copy must be maintained by CYSS at the facility.

Documentation must be provided to CYSS and be kept at the facility verifying that all
glazing in exterior windows and doors complies with ATFP requirements.

Provide staff with manual for intercom operation.

Provide staff with manual for exit notification and timer.

Caulk around all mirrors, paper towel dispensers, soap dispensers to reduce the
probability of insect harborage and bacterial growth, per Tech Guide 29.

Caulk and seal escutcheons under all lavatories and sinks.

Caulk and seal escutcheons at all ADA grab bars.

Paint under all exterior window stools and interior window frames.



12. Provide a one inch red line 18 inches below the bottom of the sprinkler heads around the
walls of all storage rooms, storage areas and janitor’s closet.

13. Provide tie-up cleats at 60 AFF for all window blind cords.

14. Adjust door sweeps on all exterior doors to prevent entry of pests, dust, and water into the
facility.

15. Provide additional landscaping, i.e. boulders, shrubs, trees to the existing “Quite Area” to
further meet the intent of RFP Design Guide, attachment H, sheet C 102.

ROOM BY ROOM ITEMS:

Room 133 Computer/Home Work

- Reseat two light fixtures.
Activity Room 132

- Caulk at exterior door frame and VCT.

- Repair paint overspray in corner near ceiling tile.

- Seal the gap between the cinder blocks above the ceiling near the corner of the room to prevent
harborage and entry of pests inside the facility per DODI 4150.07, Pest Management Program and
Technical Guide (TG) No. 29.

Corridor # 2 — Room 131

- Adjust exterior door sweep and astragal.

- Caulk between the child lockers and floor to prevent harborage and entry of pests inside the facility
per DODI 4150.07, Pest Management Program and Technical Guide (TG) No. 29.

- Ensure the opening device of child lockers #6 and # 10 operate smoothly.

Performing Arts Room 130

- Caulk exterior door frame to threshold and threshold to floor.

- Caulk and paint around exterior window.

Arts and Science Room 129

- Replace one floor tile near floor drain and one near the interior door.

Girls Toilet Room 116

- Seal chair carrier penetrations under the two 27 lavatories.




- Repair grout at cased opening and caulk at the wall base and transition.

Boys Toilet Room 115

- Repair grout at cased opening and caulk at the wall base and transition.

- The Room by Room description, pg 2061 in the RFP, for this toilet room calls for one of the
urinals to be installed with the rim at 11” AFF. The lowest urinal in the room is installed at 12”
to the rim AFF.

Staff Lounge and Training Room 109

- Caulk between the staff lockers and floor to prevent harborage and entry of pests inside the
facility per DODI 4150.07, Pest Management Program and Technical Guide (TG) No. 29.

- Caulk cove base and floor joint in the closet.

Visitor and Staff Toilet Room 111
- Clean residual grout from floor drain grate and then complete grouting around the drain.
- Complete ceramic tile grouting under the lavatory.

First Aid and Staff Toilet

- Clean residual grout from floor drain grate and then complete grouting around the drain.

- Cut down water closet bolt and cap.

- Finish the cove base installation to comply with proper construction workmanship.

Reception Counter Room 106
- Install an additional grommet on upper level of Reception Counter per drawing A 404.

- Provide labeling system for exit notification, lights and timer at front reception counter.

- Finish the cove base installation on both sides of the counter and behind the reception desk to
comply with proper construction workmanship.

- Provide a non-lockable protective covering for the HVAC Shut down switch.

Waiting Area Room 102
- Seal the window frame and soffit joint at the left window header.

Entry Vestibule Room 101
- Replace the 6 damaged ceiling tiles.
- Eliminate the trip hazard at front entry between the transition threshold and edge of quarry tile.




Demo Kitchen Room 105

-Seal cabinets to the adjacent wall at the under-counter refrigerator and the left end of the cabinets.
-Repair the water leak at the left sink drain line.

-Seal under the pass-through window.

-Replace the damaged ceiling tile.

Kitchen Room 112

-Seal all joints between walls and fixed kitchen equipment.

-Provide grate for the floor sink under the 2 compartment sink; completely grout around the floor sink.
-Clean all floor drain grates.

-Seal outside of Walk-In Cooler #114 at the left end junction to the wall; Seal the quarry tile cove base at
the same location.

-Clean grout slops and re-grout the floor sink and grate outside Room #114.

-Grout at the exterior exit door frame and the quarry tile base.

-Seal the escutcheons at the hand sink.

Dry Storage Room 113

-Redo all four vinyl cove base corners to provide a proper workmanship result.
-Caulk the joint at the inside bottom of the door frame and sheet vinyl flooring.
-Caulk at open joint in the sheet vinyl flooring at the NW corner.

Atrium Room 104
-The electrical outlet covers do not close properly — remove excess wax.

Multi Purpose Room

-Provide protection for exit signs, smoke detectors, audible and visual devices and other exposed
components per UFC 4-740-06.

-Readjust the astragal weather-stripping at the exterior exit doors.

-Provide acoustical treatment to baffle or absorb excessive sound generated within this area per
page 2068 of the RFP.

-Provide the documentation that verifies luminaries are protected with wire cages and/or
appropriate shatter proof enclosure as noted in the RFP page 2068. This documentation must be

kept on site by the CY'S services staff.

Storage Room 125

-Provide chain link fencing x 10 feet high with 4 feet wide gate with locking device as shown on
the drawings, sheet A-101.

-Fill depressions adjacent to the thresholds of both exterior doors.




-Provide door restriction device on the inactive leaf on door number 125A.

Laundry Room 124
-Caulk joint between base cabinet and quarry tile floor.
-Caulk around dryer vent in exterior wall.

Storage Room 122
-Provide a 3-way local light switch on wall adjacent to entry door number 122A.
-Caulk gaps between vinyl cove base and floor tiles throughout the facility.

Corridor 3 Room 126
-Seal lockers to the floor and walls.

Girls” Toilet Room 127
-Provide HVAC supply air to this room per RFP page 2021.

EXTERIOR
- Seal around the flu vent above the entry door of the COMM Room 120; provide bird screening.
-Complete the brick work around the hose bib on the playground side of the building.

-Repair cracks in the concrete sidewalk at the access ramp from the bus drop off.

Comm Room 120
- Provide vinyl cove base.
-Seal spare conduit stub-up.

Mechanical Room 121
- Provide vinyl cove base.
-Provide restrictive door device on the inactive door leaf.

-Repair dented exterior door.

Electrical Room 123
- Provide vinyl cove base.

END OF REPORT
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CHAPTER1 - GENERAL

1-1 Purpose

The intent of this document is to present the findings of the Phase | Post Occupancy Technical Review (POTR)
performed on Building 59675 (Muskogee CDC) at Fort Hood, TX. The POTR was performed by the HNC team
on June 5, 2013.

1-2 Facility Description

Building 59675 is a standard large sized (195 - 225 children), School Age Center (SAC) for ages 6 to 10 years
that was occupied July 2, 2012. Hours of operations for the facility are Monday thru Friday from 5:30 am to 6:00
pm. In addition, 4 months out of a year will also be open Friday night and Saturday. The facility director is

Latisha Lesene.
The users are overall satisfied with the facility.

1-3 POTR Team Members

The following is a list of HNC’s team members that participated in the POTR:

e Jay Clark — Architectural
e Jackie White - Electrical

1-4 Meeting Contacts

The roster is attached in Appendix A

1-5 Contractor Feedback

The design-build contractor for this project was AMC. Comments on the Contractor follow.
e Contractor was very late (over a year).
e Very painful process dealing with the Contractor on any issue.
¢ Installation states this was the worst contractor they ever worked with.
e Wasted numerous months after notice to proceed.
e On-site personnel could not make decisions that involved any cost.

e Went through 9 or 10 QC and 4 superintendents with the contractor during the projects.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Worst delay....project took 630 days.
e AMC is also bad about paying subs, which impacts getting warranty work done.
e Overall quality of product, however, is pretty good.

1-6 Construction Modifications

Mods are attached in Appendix B.

1-7 Overall Satisfaction

Overall, everyone is satisfied with the facility. Parents have provided positive feedback. Parents love the facility
except when it is hot outside the facility gets warm. The multi-purpose room has a large western exposure and

therefore will heat up in the afternoons.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 2 - ARCHITECTURAL

2-1 General Discussion

e Toilets off of the multi-purpose room need doors with key locks so they can be opened from the outside

using a key.

e Airport entrances into main restrooms led to line of site issues. This was corrected by the addition of a

screen inside the restroom.

Training room was provided with a built-in desk/counter which takes a lot of space, and does not allow
the use of the table which was provided for this space. In addition, the training room is too small for a

facility of this size. There is ho way to train more than 6-8 staff at one time in this space.

e The Assistant Director needs an office. There is inadequate staff space in this facility.

e The staff lounge is too small for this facility. Some lockers were provided around the corner which
impacted usable space. The space in front of the lockers seems too large and wasted as there is

nothing you can do with that space.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e The large storage room in the Multi-purpose Room only has a roll-up door. It needs a personnel exit as
well. The steel cage within the storage room has a personnel door to the outside. They had to provide a
door into the caged area with a thumb screw bolt to allow for emergency egress from the storage room

through the cage to the outside.

e G-9issues included a major concern with the size of windows in the interior doors. They did not
consider what was provided as half-height. They also did not originally like the size of the windows in

the multi-purpose room doors.

e Fire department has an on-going issue with the wall between the kitchen and the atrium. They want the

roll down doors to be fire rated when they are only required to be smoke barriers.

e Acoustics were bad in the multi-purpose room. The contractor had provided acoustical panels
suspended in the structure, but that was not adequate. The users have had padding installed on all the

walls, which has greatly improved the acoustics.

e Exterior doors from activity rooms do not have hardware that allow users back into the rooms.

e The users were not aware that the windows were top opening only. When the facility was hot, they

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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removed the screws and stops that kept the bottom sashes from opening. During the POTR they were

shown how the windows open.

e Swing gate into reception counter has been an issue, and the replacement one is now hitting the counter

again. The top hinge appears to be loose, although there is no visible way to tighten it.

e Multipurpose room doors to exterior had gaps at bottom that allowed driving rain to enter into the facility.
It appears that DPW has now installed door sweeps at the bottom of the doors, and the only place where
"daylight" can be seen under the doors is where the 2 doors meet. We recommended that if water still
enters the building to provide weather stripping on the vertical edges where the doors meet. The users
recommended that the standard include overhangs for these doors to reduce the concern with a driving

rain.

e Flooring in Multi-purpose Room is light and therefore is showing a lot of marks and is difficult to clean.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e |t was mentioned that this stove, which is the same as in Meadows, is slow to warm up and cook. Also,

this stove is not level.

e Reception desk functions well. Some concern when another computer is added. Also, would like the
button to open the door located central on the desk area. Right now it is located next to duress alarm,

which can ultimately result in some false alarms.

e When the facility is full, it is difficult for the person at the reception desk to hear a phone conversation.

e The doors from the activity rooms that do not open into the fenced area are alarmed.

e The laundry is quarry tile floor, painted gyp bd walls, and normal acoustical tile ceiling.

e The atrium has clerestory windows, but no indirect lighting. The lighting in the lowered portion of the

ceiling of the atrium seems very dim.

e Door hardware on exterior of the building does not allow you to get back into the building unless the door

lock is deactivated.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e The recycle bins should have a cover over them. Uncovered trash cans are not allowed.

e A splash guard was added to the counter per the requirements of G-9. This was done to separate the

hand-wash sink from the cooking area. This was done both in the Kitchen and in the Demo Kitchen.

2-2 Feedback/Lessons Learned/Standard Design Impacts

e Lockers in blind corner of atrium, by door to playground, are not ideal. Things can happen there, and

have. Try to eliminate the "nook" as well.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e The 3-compartment sink in the kitchen seems backwards. It is set up so that the work flow is from right
to left instead of left to right. The sanitizer is in the left-most compartment. Need to recommend in the
standard that the unit is set up for a work flow of left to right.

e Since part of the staff requirement is to supervise toileting/washing, the line of sight issue was not a
concern for the users. In addition, it was discussed that perhaps hand washing should be located in an

area that was directly visible to staff; almost in a foyer to the toileting area.

e Camera installers did not use raceways and junction boxes provided by contractor. Instead they used
plenum rated wiring and punched a small hole at each camera. This leads to an aesthetic issue of
empty plates near each camera, and also a cost issue of providing raceways and boxes that were not

required. Need to coordinate the actual requirement.

e The director's office has 2 windows facing the desk. The window close to the door is fine, but the other
one is not desired; too much of a distraction. A window on the wall facing the entry corridor would be

good. One by the door and one facing the entry way would be ideal.

e They would like taller ceilings not only in the storage rooms but in the activity rooms as well.

e Would like a door and windows between the computer lab and the homework room as these 2 functions

are getting more and more related. Consider adding carpet in homework room to help with noise
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reduction and provide a more homey atmosphere for reading, etc.

e Would be nice if the intercoms could call from room to room. The admin person at the desk spends a lot

of time connecting people throughout the facility.

e The seating area for the eating area is insufficient. There is only seating for 40. The users have 1 hour
to feed all of the children. If this facility were at capacity (195), it would take 5 shifts within that hour,
which is not feasible. There needs to be seating for at least 65. In addition, the operation is to provide
family style eating, which cannot be accomplished at the small round tables for 4. Tables need to seat 6-

8, and need to be shaped appropriate for the function.

e Extra large (non-standard) volleyball sleeves were provided in the Multi-purpose Room floor. Then, G-9
provided portable volleyball standards. First, if the FF&E is providing portable standards, why provide

sleeves. If sleeves are required, why not the standard 4" diameter sleeves?
e Consider requiring canopies/alcoves at all exterior doors to reduce possibility for rain penetration.

e None of the rooms could be locked from the inside. Consider adding locks on the inside of classrooms

for security purposes.

e Activity Room 137 has a corner that is not in view

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Telephone outlet was placed over sink, which is not good placement.

e The kitchen has no room for a desk.

e The duress button is too close to the door release button.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 3 - MECHANICAL
HVAC

e The HVAC would shut off daily. They found that the flow sensor was bad in the chiller. Had to go
directly to sub to get it fixed. AMC kept messing around and not responding. During the POTR it was
found that the unit that serves the admin and computer lab and other activity rooms on the front is having

a faulty reading regarding drainage, thereby shutting down that system. It was being worked.

e There is a HVAC Emergency Shut-off switch.

e Carbon monoxide monitors were installed.

e The Computer Room is too warm.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e The Camera Room does not have an Air Conditioning Unit in it.

PLUMBING

e Issue with garbage disposal tied into grease trap/oil water separator. Needed the addition of a solids
separator which needs maintenance. This would not have been required had it been tied into the sewer

directly.

FIRE PROTECTION

e Fire alarm - every time a power hit or spike the fire alarm would go off. They traced it and believe it was
an issue with the reset in the kitchen hood. They has not been a recent variation in power to tell if the

problem has been fixed.

e Had issues with smoke detectors. Had to add/relocate due to variations in ceiling heights. Detectors

had to be relocated/added in the atrium areas.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 4 - ELECTRICAL

Lights are starting to have ballast problems. Due to construction delays, the lights were burning for 2
years before the facility even opened.

Inadequate number of data ports for the facility. The switch will only allow for 24. Need at least 36.

The lamps in child accessible areas are enclosed by lens/shields

The lighting is controlled by motion sensors and switches. Lighting control was changed in the activity
rooms to be either all on or all off. There is no multi-level lighting capability. Motion sensor lights were
left in the offices, toilet rooms in admin area, and the atriums. They are an issue in the offices as they
will go off when those rooms are not locked.

The emergency lighting switches off during unoccupied hours

There is a timed over-ride at main entrance for janitorial staff

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There is multilevel switching in the administration and other areas

e Correct child proof receptacles are used in the required areas.

e Lightning Protection System was installed.

e The Service Entrance Panel is metered. The EMS/UMCS connection is in the process of being worked

out.

e All wiring is concealed from view in finished rooms/areas.

e There is adequate working clearance for electrical and communication panels.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
June, 2013

15

e Telephone outlet installed in electrical room

e The communication rooms are adequately heated/cooled.

¢ No prohibited equipment/systems passed through the Communication Rooms.

e The computer room needs more data ports.

e The intercom system announcements are not understandable in the multi-purpose rooms.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTERS5 - MISCELLANEOUS

5-1 CIVIL/SITE

e Due to the rocks and poor grass issue in the soccer field and playground, the contractor ultimately

provided sod. There are still a lot of small rocks in the yard around the facility.

e Users have a concern with the "natural" landscaping that was provided at the main entrance. It looks

unkempt, and also provides hiding places for rodents and snakes (very prevalent near this facility).

e Sprinklers had to be turned off due to standing water in the playground areas.
¢ Not enough parking, especially for maintenance and special events.
e Gates on the service drive to provide ATFP protection are routinely left open.

e There are drain cleanouts located in the playground areas

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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APPENDIX A - ROSTER

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center












Post Occupancy Technical Review
June, 2013

APPENDIX B — MODIFICATIONS
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APPENDIX C - G-9 PRE-OCCUPANCY REPORT
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Preoccupancy Inspection
Child, Youth and School Services Facility CDC 6-10
Muskogee Road - PN 59675
Fort Hood, Texas
7-8 December 2011

On 7 -8 December 2011, the IMCOM G-9 CYSS Inspection and Construction Branch, Pre-
Occupancy Inspection Team conducted the required inspection of the newly constructed Child,
Youth and Schoos Services (CYSS) facility, Bldg 52943, Fort Hood, TX. The inspection was
performed by Denise Faison, CYS Services SAC Program Manager; Thomas Dolen, Fire
Protection Specialist; Terry Williams, Facilities Specialist, and Kenneth Hilton, Industrial
Hygiene Technician, US Army Public Health Command Region-North. The specific items
identified in bold must be resolved prior to children occupying the facility and recommendation
for DoD certification. Requests for information/assistance or status of corrective actions should
be coordinated through, Ms. Tracy Roysdon, Central Region Child, Youth and School Services.
For maximum visibility and coordination, please cc the IMCOM G-9 pre-occupancy team
listed above in all correspondence.

Facility, Health, Safety, and Program ltems:

1. The entry to the Boy’s and Girl’s Toilets 140, 141, 117, and 119 do not meet
the intent of the requirement identified in the Room by Room Descriptions
in the RFP, pages 1059-1062, that state “Provide airport style entry to block
visibility into room but allow staff to monitor by listening.” Possible
solutions were discussed with USACE and contractor’s representative.

2. The motion sensors controlling lighting throughout the facility do not allow
for manual override within the rooms. THIS IS A SIGNIFICANT CHILD
ABUSE PREVENTION ISSUE. Staff must be able to turn lights “on” in all
interior areas of the facility and have all lights remain “on” at all times the
facility is occupied, whether that particular room or area is occupied or not.
Refer to Dr Checks comment #2774852 submitted by Sheila Glaspie and
concurred by David Plante, as well as to the directive form the Huntsville
COS regarding this matter.

3. Atthetime of the Pre-Occupancy Inspection, the G-9 Inspection Team was
informed that the playground equipment was installed by a local
subcontractor that was not a CPSI and that a CPSI had not yet inspected
the installation. Documentation must be provided that the playground
installation is in accordance with the Consumer Products Safety
Commission (CPSC) and all applicable American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) standards. Contractor shall provide written



documentation that playground meets these standards and has been
inspected by an independent Certified Playground Safety Inspector (CPSI)
prior to turning over to the Government. A copy must be maintained by
CYSS at the facility. Refer to RFP, page 1040.

. Provide documentation from a licensed structural engineer that the
composite playground structure as installed is structurally stable and
sound. The G-9 inspection team observed that the vertical support poles
for the composite playground structure were installed 4 to 8 inches higher
than indicated by the manufacturer’s label on the vertical elements causing
concern for the structural adequacy of the installation.

. Repaint all interior doors and window frames with a semi-gloss final finish
to comply with the Room by Room descriptions requiring ease of cleaning
and maintenance.

. Adjust interior and exterior doors to close and latch properly after a
minimum of 5 seconds after releasing the open door as required by
ADAAG, Section 404.2.7.

. Adjacent to the current EWC in Secondary Atrium Room 135, provide a
second EWC mounted with the spout between 38"-43" AFF as required by
the International Building Code, Section 1109.5.1 and ADAAG, Section
602.4.and the RFP, pages 1027 and 1042.

The sanitary waste line from the garbage grinder in the Kitchen Room 114
shall either bypass the grease trap or shall be first routed through a solids
separator before going to the grease trap IAW IPC Section 1003.3.2 and the
RFP, page 1014.

. Remove the direct waste connection for the 2 compartment sink in the
Kitchen Room 114 and provide an indirect waste connection as required by
RFP page 1014 and the International Plumbing Code Section 802.1.1.

10.Provide an indirect waste drain line from the water booster heater under

the three compartment sink to the nearest floor sink in the Kitchen Room
114.



11.Re-do the three compartment sink drain lines in the Kitchen Room 114 to
provide the proper air gap as required in the RFP, page 1014 and
International Plumbing Code section 802.2.

12.Replace the 2 compartment sink in the Kitchen Room 114 with properly
sized dual sink basins (comparable in size to the 3 compartment sink).

13.Replace the ceiling tiles in the Kitchen Room 114 and Dry Storage Room
113 with vinyl faced gypsum board as required in the RFP pages 1032 and
1033.

14.Seal around the plastic anchor ring for the volleyball pole insert to the
concrete subfloor in the Multi-Purpose Room 128.

15.Provide external door hardware on exterior doors 111, 128C, 128D, 130, and
136 to allow children and staff the ability to enter the building. Current
hardware poses a program issue for staff and children needing to enter the
facility to use the toilet rooms, reach emergency services, escape severe
weather, or other unforeseen threats.

16.Replace all interior glazed doors with doors that have “half vision-lites” as
required throughout the Room-by-Room descriptions included in the RFP
(see 1050 for example). The existing glazing is inadequate to properly
protect the children. This is a significant child abuse prevention issue.
The interior doors, except toilet room doors, must allow ready viewing into
all areas by staff, parents, and other children.

17.Replace the existing glazing in the doors between the Multi-Purpose Room
128 and the Main Atrium Room 120 with proper sized glazing as required in
the RFP, page 1066.

18.Reroute the dryer vent ductwork as required in the International Mechanical
Code. Current ductwork exceeds the 20 feet permitted by the Army
Standards without an inline booster fan.

19.Remount all urinals in the Boy’s Toilets to be 11” to the rim (+/- %2") IAW Dr.
Checks comment no. 27774744 submitted by Sheila Glaspie and concurred
by David Plante.

20.Provide documentation confirming government approval of the revised
locations for the lockers in Secondary Atrium No. 2.



21.In the Staff/First Aid Toilet Room 108, relocate the water closet so as to be
12 to 18 inches center line to side wall. This toilet room is intended
primarily for child use. As such, make the following modifications: replace
the adult height water closet with a 14-15 inch child water closet; remount
the grab bars at child heights; lower the lavatory to 31 inches AFF to the
rim; and replace the sensor faucet with a non-sensored faucet for children.
Refer to the RFP page 1049 and 1027 and ADDAG section 604.10.2. Refer
also to Dr. Check comment 2774744 submitted by Sheila Glaspie and
concurred by David Plante.

22.Provide a duress alarm at the Reception counter that is directly connected
to the Garrison Military Police for use in emergencies and as required in
the RFP, page 1048.

23.Raise the lower counter top of the Reception counter to be 30 inches AFF
as required in the RFP pages 1048 and design guide drawings page A-203.

24.Provide buzzer/intercom system between Vestibule Room 101 and the
Reception counter as required in the RFP pages 1025.

25.Modify the location of 4 electrical floor outlets in Secondary Atrium No. 1
and 2 electrical floor outlets in Secondary Atrium No. 2 so that the outlets
are 12 feet from the wall as required in the RFP, pages 1045 and 1046.

26.Provide three way switches for the ceiling light fixtures at the exterior exit
doors in Rooms 142, 143, and 144 the same as is provided in the other
Activity Rooms with direct exit to the exterior.

27.Fencing and gates - Where fence fabric bolt threads and nuts are required
to face a playground (generally between play areas), bolts will be trimmed
to two exposed threads and sharp edges will be dressed with a file.
Additionally, all wire fasteners used to secure the fence fabric to piping
(poles, etc.), where the cut ends face an outdoor activity area, shall be flush
cut to reduce the introduction of knife edges on the ends of the wires.

28.Remove all rocks and stones from the playground and soccer field areas.
Provide grass in all non-hard-surfaced areas. The existing areas are
unsafe for use by children and others due to the poor surface conditions.

Fire Protection Iltems:

Provide a Fire Alarm/Mass Notification System (FA/MNS) strobe and speaker



device in the Director’s Office Room 103.

1.

Provide tags on the ceiling where the sprinkler system low water drains are
located above the ceiling and extend the piping through outside wall for
ease of draining.

Move the smoke detectors in the following rooms to meet NFPA 72,
Chapter 5 requirements: Rooms 133, 134, 137, 138, 139, 142, 143, and 144.
The requirement is that a smoke detector can be no further than 21 feet
from the most distant corner and all of these detectors were more than the
21 feet.

Provide a cover for the open junction boxes above the ceilings in the
following locations: Video Room 122; two that are located in the overhang
on the Multipurpose Room wall in the Main Atrium 120 (one at each access
panel over the multipurpose room doors; Corridor 2 near the exterior exit
door.

Check all smoke detectors to ensure that they fit tight against the ceiling
tiles.

Provide self closing devices for the following rooms: Directors Office
Room 103, Storage Room 121, Toilet 107, and Toilet 108 (both doors) to
comply with NFPA Life Safety Code, as identified in the RFP, page 1027.
Refer also to the Dr checks comment #2774856 submitted by Sheila Glaspie
and concurred by David Plante.

Provide self closing device for the double doors leading into Storage and
Issue Room 129 off of the Multipurpose Room 128 as required by NFPA 80
for fire rated doors.

Provide access panels in the ceilings for maintenance of sprinkler heads in
the following areas: Camera Room 122; overhang off of Multipurpose
Room wall in the Main Atrium 120 near the sprinkler head on the left side
and in the center; in front of the interior entrance doors to rooms 134, 137,
142, 144,

Provide FA/MNS speakers with the strobe light devices for the following
rest rooms: 140, 141, 117, and 119. The deletion of the speaker for these



devices was for adult toilets only, not for the youth toilet areas, as
identified in NFPA 72.

9. Provide an additional FA/MNS strobe and speaker device on the opposite
end of the kitchen from the walk-in box on the stove side of the room over
the shelf on the outside wall.

10.Provide the missing middle sprinkler head in the ceiling above the
Demonstration Kitchen end of the Secondary Atrium 110 as identified in the
approved sprinkler shop drawings.

11.Provide additional smoke detectors in the following ceilings to meet NFPA
72 spacing requirements: Secondary Atrium 110, 135, Locker Area 136,
(these areas only had one smoke detector in each area, which was more
than 900 sq feet each) and the low ceiling of the Main Atrium 120, which
does not have smoke detectors. Need to have the Fire Protection Engineer
of record check the redesign of these areas.

12.Provide an additional smoked detector in the high portion of the ceiling in
Storage Room 129 off of the Multipurpose Room.

13.Remove the exit sign over the exterior exit door in Storage Room 129 due
to the locked cage area located in this room. That exit door is only for the
caged area and the main exit door for the main storage area is the doors
leading into the Multipurpose Room.

14.Provide Protective cages over the Multipurpose Room FA/MNS strobe and
speaker devices to protect against damage.

15.Provide a smoke detector in the Laundry Room 125.

16.Move the smoke detector in the Mechanical Room near the FA/MNS control
panels as required by NFPA 72.

17.The Siamese flow test outlet for the sprinkler system back flow preventer
located on the outside wall of the mechanical room is required to have
male threads, not female threads. Need to change the Siamese to meet
NFPA 13 requirements or contact the fire department and see if they will
accept as is, if not, replace the device.



18.

19.

20.

Provide a 45 minute fire rated door in the cased opening of Corridor 2
located off of the Multipurpose Room as identified on the Life Safety Plan
LS-101. Plans A-101 and 102 shows that the wall running between the two
restrooms off of Corridor 2 and the Arts and Science Room 133 was
suppose to be a one-hour fire rated wall. The G-9 Inspection Team checked
the fire caulking for this wall and it appears that it was not fully fire caulked
as required. There are two options to correct this problem: (a) provide the
fire rated door for the corridor or (b) fire caulk all penetrations and where
the walls meet the roof and provide documentation that it meets a one-hour
fire rated wall to provide the proper separation between the Assembly and
Education occupancy. If (b) is provided then the fire rated door would not
be required in the cased opening.

Lower the fire hydrant off the FD access road to the mechanical room side
of the building so that the center of the streamer connection is 18" above
the adjacent ground as required by UFC 3-600-01.

Conduct the final inspection and test of the fire alarm/MNS system, which
includes a 100% test of all devices and provide copies of the inspection
documents to the installation Fire Prevention Office. The installation fire
inspectors shall attend the final inspection. Need to ensure that both
systems operate in accordance with NFPA 72, Fire Alarm Systems (FA) and
UFC 4-021-01, Mass Notification systems (MNS).

21.Confirm that the fire alarm/MNS signal is sent to the installation Fire Alarm

Control Center. The signal does not currently transmit to the control
center.

22.Conduct the final inspection and test for the hood fire suppression system

in the commercial kitchen.

23.Conduct the final inspection and test of the automatic sprinkler system and

provide copies of the inspection documents to the Fire Prevention Office.

24.Conduct the following back up battery tests: The 24 hour test on the fire

alarm system batteries and the 90 minute battery test on the emergency
lighting system and exit signs. Make changes if needed until both tests
pass successfully.



25.Provide sprinkler head guards for all sprinkler heads located under

equipment more than 48 inches wide in the Mechanical Room.

26.Provide the two missing exterior FA/MNS speakers in the following

locations: one at the front entrance and one on the Mechanical Room side
of the facility.

General Comments:

1.

8.

9.

Documentation must be provided to CYSS and be kept at the facility verifying
that the Multipurpose Room floor meets the requirements to withstand roller-
blading/skating.

Replace all damaged light fixtures.

Provide 2 level lighting capabilities uniformly arranged throughout the room as
required in all activity or similar rooms. This shall be achieved by controlling one
lamp in each fixture by one switch and the other lamp in each fixture controlled
by the adjacent switch. Thus allowing one switch on to provide a lower light level
and both switches on to provide the higher lighting level. As now installed, light
is no uniformly and evenly dispersed throughout the room.

Documentation must be provided to CYSS and be kept at the facility verifying
that all glazing in exterior windows and doors complies with ATFP requirements
as required in the RFP, page 1111.

Provide staff with manual for intercom operation.

Ensure all exit door notification alarms are operating properly.

Caulk around all mirrors to reduce the probability of insect harborage and
bacterial growth, per Tech Guide 29.

Caulk and seal escutcheons and wall penetrations under all lavatories and sinks.

Caulk and seal escutcheons at all ADA grab bars.

10.Remove all coat hooks mounted in all boys and girls toilet rooms.

11.Provide a one inch red line 18 inches below the bottom of the sprinkler heads

around the walls of all storage rooms, storage areas and janitor’s closet.

12.Provide tie-up cleats at 60” AFF for all window blind cords per RFP page 1012.



13. Adjust door sweeps on all exterior doors to prevent entry of pests, dust, and
water into the facility.

14.Ensure all toilet accessories (toilet paper dispensers, etc) are in conformance
with garrison maintenance contract. Refer also to the Dr Checks comment
#2774704, issued by Sheila Glaspie.

15.Trim all water closet anchor bolts and ensure the protective caps are installed
properly.

16.Ensure all outlets are installed straight and vertical.

17.Re-grout and seal all floor drains in all toilet rooms.

18.Replace all damaged ceiling tiles.

ROOM BY ROOM ITEMS:

Computer Lab - Room 144

- Reinstall loose outlet on South wall.

Homework Lab - Room 143

- Reset entry door threshold; caulk; and reset ventilating base

Boys Toilet — Room 140

- Replace the broken ceramic wall tile at the entry.

Activity Room — Room 139

- Re-install light switch at entry.

Activity Room - Room 138

- Replace damaged floor tile.

Performing Arts Room- Room 134

Repair or replace inoperable light switch at entry.

Reset cove-base at the entry door.

Touch up paint at entry door frame.

Ease the edge of the entry door threshold and seal tightly to the floor.

Arts and Science Room — Room 133




- Caulk the top of the cove base at the bottom of the cabinets.

Multi Purpose Room — Room 128

- Provide documentation to verify the adequacy of the vertical baffles as installed in the
multipurpose room to absorb excessive sound as required on page 1066 of the RFP.

- Provide documentation that the flooring provided complies with the requirements of the
RFP, pages 1033 and 1066.

- Camera conduit system must be routed within the wall structure where located below
the bottom of the trusses as directed in the RFP, page 1015.

- Attach the glazing trim to the active leaf of the door into the Storage and Issue Room.
- The pipe beams supporting the divider curtain appear to be bent or warped, causing
the curtain to not operate smoothly and potentially adding stress to the support system..
Ensure that the divider curtain support system is properly installed, meets all
manufacturer’s installation recommendations and can be safely operated.

Corridor #2 — Room 130

- Signage must be redone to read, “BOYS” and “GIRLS” as required in the RFP page
1059 through 1062. Also refer to dr Checks comment #2774830 submitted by Sheila
Glaspie and concurred by David Plante.

- Adjust water pressure on lower EWC — too high.

- Provide missing coat hooks in lockers; tighten all loose coat hooks in lockers.

- Provide matching metal filler strip at the South end of the lockers to fill open void.

- Caulk lockers to walls at the sides and top of the lockers.

Girls Toilet Room 132 and Boys Toilet Room 131

- Replace entry door lock with lockset that requires keyed entry to maintain control of
entry into these Toilet Rooms.
- Redo floor drain grate and ceramic floor tile to set grate flush with adjacent floor tiles.

Laundry - Room 125

- Caulk joint between base cabinet and the vinyl cove base..
- Tighten cabinet handle at the sink base.

- Ensure that window opens and operates properly.

- Paint floor grate and complete grout around the floor hatch.
- Provide missing deadbolt or replace entry door.

Storage - Room 124
- Replace damaged ceiling tile at sprinkler head.

Video Room — Room 122

- Provide signage.
- Missing entry door deadbolt lock.
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General Storage - Room 121
- Provide closer device on the active leaf of the pair of doors.

Girls’ Toilet Room 119

- Seal the wall access panels under the lavs.

- Redo the grout around the floor drains

- Adjust the flow pressure on the middle non-ADA water closet.

Janitor’s Closet - Room 118

- Caulk and seal around backsplash panels.

Boys Toilet — Room 117

- Investigate and correct the vibrations in the flush valves of the urinals.

Staff Lounge — Room 105A

- Seal the upper cabinets to the wall at the left end.
- Seal the offset between the 2 counter top levels.
- Caulk around cleanout cover plate.

Reception Counter — Room 109

- Provide 4 grommets at both counter top levels. Coordinate with local CYSS. Also see
dr Checks comment #2774756 submitted by Sheila Glaspie and concurred by David
Plante.

- Modify entry swinging gate to swing in 90 degrees and out 90 degrees; provide self
closing hinges and remove existing latch set. Refer to RFP page 1048 and design guide
drawing No. A-108.

Corridor #1 — Room 103
- One ceiling light not working.

Entry Vestibule - Room 101
- Seal around the base of the exterior door astragal.
- Redo the exterior door weather stripping to seal entirely across the top of the doors..

Demo Kitchen - Room 111

- Replace under the counter refrigerator with a proper sized unit.

- Provide a stainless steel splash guard at the hand-washing sink.

- Seal the escutcheon and pipe penetrations under the sink.

- Remove the adhesive smears from inside the upper and lower cabinets.
- Seal the base cabinet kick plate at the top of the vinyl cove base.
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Kitchen - Room 114

- Re-route condensate drain line to run tight to the rear wall to eliminate potential for
damage.

-Seal floor and ceiling joints inside and outside cooler.

-Seal roll-up curtains frame to walls, counter-tops and ceiling.

-Seal the inside and outside of Walk-In at the quarry tile cove base

- Provide stainless steel vertical splash guard on left side of hand-sink in the countertop
near the entry door.

-Fix the leak in the drain line of the three compartment sink.

-Remove the extraneous drain line under the valve of the three compartment sink.
-Modify the floor sink grate cover under the three compartment sink to eliminate the
water from splashing.

-Remount the drawer under the work table at the center island so that drawer closes
properly.

-Remove the paint smears from the ceramic wall tile, quarry tile base, and quarry tile
flooring.

-Seal the exhaust hood over the cooking area at the rear wall and at ceiling junctures.
-Provide the missing equipment item at the backing panel at the top of the electric
range. Hood over the dish washer; seal hood to wall and ceiling.

-Remove all paint smears and packing materials from exhaust

-Seal the escutcheons and pipe penetrations at all sinks.

Staff and First Aid Toilet — Room 108

-Replace flooring — must be seamless vinyl flooring.
-Remove the coat hook.

Training Room — Room 104A

- Relocate adjustable shelving to inside closet.
- Remove the existing counter work surface completely. Patch and repaint walls.

Secondary Atrium No. 2 — Room 135

- Provide missing coat hooks in the lockers; tighten all loose coat hooks in the lockers.
- 1 perimeter light fixture not working.

- Caulk lockers to walls at the sides and top of lockers.

Main Atrium — Room 120

-Provide corner guards at the EWC recess.
-Adjust water flow in both EWCs (too high).
-Provide transition strip between carpet and VTC at the entry to the gathering area.
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Exterior Communications — Room 127
- Replace the entry door with half glazed hollow metal door to adhere to child abuse
prevention requirements.

Mechanical — Room 123

- Clean and paint steel astragal on the entry door.

- Modify the hardware on the inactive entry door leaf so that the top and bottom bolts
function properly.

Exterior Electrical — Room 126

- Clean and paint steel astragal on the entry door.

- Modify the hardware on the inactive entry door leaf so that the top and bottom bolts
function properly.

- Complete the installation of the vinyl floor tile and cove base, including behind the
transformer and electrical conduits.

EXTERIOR

- Repair the stone cap at the north column of the entry canopy.

- Complete the installation of both “knox” boxes.

- Complete the installation of all fire alarm horns and strobes.

- Ensure all exterior window screens are installed properly.

- Provide post caps at all fence gates; caps to be made non-removable.

- Ensure all hose bibs are operable.

- Seal around intercom speaker NO. 7

- Ensure all lawn sprinkler heads in all playground areas are installed flush with the
adjacent grade.

- Complete the monitor wiring system at the gas meter as required in the RFP page
1114.

- Seal the pipe penetration at the wall above the walk in cooler condenser equipment.

- Provide enclosures or visual screening devices around the mechanical equipment yard
and the compressor for the walk-in cooler to comply with the RFP, page 111.2.
Enclosures should be similar to the dumpster enclosure and designed to match the
overall design of the building.

- Provide vehicle tire stops at all three disabled parking spaces to comply with ADAAG,
Section 502.8.

END OF REPORT
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CHAPTER1 - GENERAL

1-1 Purpose

The intent of this document is to present the findings of the Phase | Post Occupancy Technical Review (POTR)
performed on Building 4790 (Mesa School Age Center) at Fort Carson, CO. The POTR was performed by the
HNC team on August 21, 2013.

1-2 Facility Description

Building 4790 is a standard large sized (195-225 children), School Age Center (SAC) for ages 6 to 10 years that
was occupied in September, 2012. Hours of operations for the facility are Monday thru Friday from 5:30 am to

6:00 pm. They are starting Saturday operations, and will most likely be open 1 Saturday a month.
The users are overall pleased with the facility.

1-3 POTR Team Members

The following is a list of HNC’s team members that participated in the POTR:

e Jay Clark — Architectural
e Robert Jackson — Mechanical
e Jackie White - Electrical

1-4 Meeting Contacts

The roster is attached in Appendix A

1-5 Contract Modifications

The design-build contractor for this project was AMC. The following is a list of the major contract modifications

issued during construction.

e Re-site the building due to the adjacent land being leased, not owned. This was discovered at 100%

design.
¢ Relocate the main electrical line under the building due to the re-siting.
e Build a temporary path for the children getting to school.
e Add a duress button, and ensure it notified the correct people.

e Site access change from the busy street (Chiles)

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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o Unforeseen condition with water line crossing the street.

o Delete keyless entry

e Relocate trailer at DPW'’s request

e Site change to increase size of soccer field

e Pipes found from old prison that had to be dealt with

e Line of sight issues into the restrooms

Add trail around outdoor play area

Other major issues include:

e Changing from masonry to gyp. bd. in multi-purpose room

e Building was placed on top of 18" main water line. Contractor had to re-route water line.

1-6 Feedback on Contractors

The quality is above average. The concrete and foundation work was excellent. The structural steel and heavy
steel stud structure went up without problem. Building went up very well. Subs did an adequate job during

construction.

The contractor was late with the project completion, however, to a large extent this was caused by the issue with

the site change described in Modification #1.

The real issue with the contractor has been the warranty work. They rarely get things resolved. They have been
working on a number of issues for over a year, and the contractor still has not resolved them. This has gotten to
be very frustrating for the Installation, and they are looking for ways to get this resolved. Some issues include
irrigation not buried per RFP requirements, chiller issues with the Computer Lab, emergency light repairs, water

temperature in a number of sinks and toilets, no O&M manual for the facility

1-7 Construction Issues

e The 2’ x 2’ floor tiles seem to shrink after installation. There are now large black seams between the

tiles.

e The Boys Bathroom has water leaking from the ceiling. The source of the leak is unknown.
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e Storage Room 127 is not secure. The lock is easy to open with a card.

Warranty work orders are provided in Appendix B.

1-8 G-9 Pre-occupancy Inspection Concerns

The major items from the pre-occupancy inspection included installing duress alarm, providing alarms on doors
that do not open to a fenced area, toilets in ADA stalls were not installed correctly, half-glass doors required on

additional doors, delete occupancy sensors, and adjust water temperature in the Kitchen.

Various reports from G-9 are included in Appendix C.

1-9 Overall Satisfaction

e Overall, everyone is satisfied with the facility.
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CHAPTER 2 - ARCHITECTURAL

2-1 General Discussion

e They like not having a roll-up door in the large storage room off of the Multi-purpose room. The

oversized double doors are adequate for moving items in and out.

e ltis difficult to carry on conversations, especially on the phone, at the reception counter when the facility

is occupied.

e They felt that a door and/or windows would not be needed between the computer lab and the homework
room because they don’'t have flow from one to the other. They have asked for some computers in the

homework room.

e The only doors that has an alarm as part of the panic hardware is the double door out of the dining

atrium, as this is the only door (besides the main entrance) that does not open into a fenced area.

e The laundry room has quarry tile floor, and painted gyp. bd. walls and ceiling.

e The Fine Arts Room has a parquet wood floor.

e Mirrors throughout the facility are very distorted, sort of like “fun house” mirrors.

e The kitchen has full height ceramic tile on the walls. The flooring is a grey quarry tile with dark grout.

e There was a major issue with line of sight into the restrooms. In the 2 larger restrooms, the contractor
installed (by mod) a toilet partition to block the sight. In the other 2 restrooms, the contractor re-did the

openings and eliminated the line of sight issues by moving them as far towards each other as they could.
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e The ceramic tile wainscot in the restrooms is approximately 6’ tall. This is ideal as there is no conflict

between the mirrors and top of wainscot.

e The safety inspectors are concerned about the restrooms off of the Multi-Purpose area being in a “blind”

location. They have instructed the staff to keep these locked and therefore not usable.

e The eating area holds 40 children. They feel this is adequate space, and they are able to feed all the

children in the amount of time as required by regulation.

e They are glad there is not a door from the atrium into the isolation toilet behind the reception counter.

o Adifferent refrigerator had to be purchased for the demonstration kitchen. The under-counter one did

not keep food cold enough.

e The acoustics in the Multi-Purpose Room are poor. There are only a few acoustical panels suspended
in the structure above.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



Post Occupancy Technical Review
August, 2013

2-2 Feedback/Lessons Learned/Standard Design Impacts

Storage is lacking in the reception area due to all the paperwork that needs to be kept.

The director felt that a window on the other wall of her office, where she could see the reception desk,

would be better.

Ensure the restrooms do not have a line of sight issue in the standard design.

Would be good if the “game” lines were a permanent part of the athletic flooring in the Multi-Purpose

Room. They are using duct tape and other tape, which is not an ideal solution.

Training Room and Lounge is too small for this size of facility. The training room provides office space

for 3 different people in addition to the training mission.

Alarms on doors should not be able to be turned off by staff.
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o Need space for a desk in the kitchen.

e Potentially may need more freezer space in the kitchen. Although the director did notice that this facility

has 2 freezer units, whereas the facility she came from only had 1.
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CHAPTER 3 - MECHANICAL

3-1 General Discussion

The user is happy with the HVAC system installed in the facility overall and feels that it is doing the job of
providing a comfortable environment except for the issues that occur in the computer room. The user did have
some complaints about the HVAC system. The user stated that it gets too hot in the computer room. The user
stated that in the fall, winter and summer seasons the computer room gets too hot and calls for cooling. The
chiller kicks in and the return water temperature delta is too low for the chiller to keep cooling the space because
the demand is too low and it “trips”-shutdown the chiller. After four “trips”-shutdown of the chiller in a week then
the maintenance crew has to come out and manually restart the chiller. In the summer time when the whole
building calls for cooling this is not a problem. The user informed us that they to their knowledge the
maintenance schedules are being properly followed. DPW was not present at the meeting and therefore did not
represent their knowledge of O&M HVAC issues in the facility.

The user is happy with the plumbing system installed and all fixtures are operating properly. Low flow fixtures are
being used in the adult bathrooms along with metered faucets in the boys’ bathrooms (1.28 gpf toilets, 0.5 gpm
lavatories, 0.125 urinals). The user is experiencing plumbing issues with the hot water temperature at the
demonstration sink and the lavatory located in the restroom behind the front desk. The hot water is coming out
of these faucets too hot at a temperature of 138 deg. F. The user informed us that the cause of the issue may
be that the piping is not plumbed according to the design drawings. Currently the hot water is turned off at the
fixtures where the temperature issues occur. DPW was not present at the meeting and therefore did not

represent their knowledge of O&M plumbing issues in the facility.

The user does not have any issues with the wet pipe sprinkler system. There have been no issues with
performing inspection, testing and maintenance of the fire protection system. DPW was not present at the

meeting and therefore did not represent their knowledge of O&M fire protection issues in the facility.

HVAC

e The computer room gets too hot. The user suggests putting a split system air conditioner in the space to

relieve the problem.

e The POC for HVAC related issues the user encounters is the base maintenance contractor, KIRA.
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PLUMBING

e The user stated that the hot water temperature at the demonstration kitchen sink and lavatory behind the
front desk is too hot. It comes out of the faucet at 138 deg. F. which is exceeds the temperature

requirements for those kinds of fixtures that are exposed to the skin contact. This is a scalding issue.

e Solar hot water is used for domestic hot water heating.

e The POC for HVAC related issues the user encounters is the base maintenance contractor, KIRA.

FIRE PROTECTION

e The user stated there were no issues with the fire protection system.

3-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

e No current COS lesson learned or standard design impacts were identified.

e The building is being energy monitored.
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CHAPTER 4 - ELECTRICAL

4-1 General Discussion

e The lamps in child accessible areas are enclosed by lens.

e The emergency lighting switches off during unoccupied hours.

e There is a keyed HOA switch at the reception area.

e There is a timed over-ride at the main entrance for janitorial staff.
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e There is a telephone in the electrical room.

e On all of the doors into the fenced area, the users added their own alarms. The one set of double doors

that do not open into the fenced area has an alarm built into the panic hardware.

e There is a 3 way switch scheme in the activity rooms

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There is multi-level lighting in the administration and other areas.

e Lightning Protection was installed.

e The service entrance metering is connected. Metering logs of the facility peak demand, monthly usage

was provided. The peak demand was 115 KW at 5:00 pm on 17 June 2012.

Building 4790 Monthly Electric Meter Readings 2012 thru 2013
Time Month Watt Hour
12:00 AM June 7521.58
12:00 AM July 26120.34
12:00 AM August 47147.39
12:00 AM September 66148.52
12:00 AM October 84830.27
12:00 AM November 108624.58
12:00 AM December 131081.2
12:00 AM January 151653.48
12:00 AM February 171884.00
12:00 AM March 189686.48
12:00 AM April 211726.94
12:00 AM May 233251.81

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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12:00 AM June 256056.31
12:00 AM July 282392.72
12:00 AM August 310152.78

e The intercom is wall and desk mounted.

e The communication room is adequately heated and cooled.

e The occupant is satisfied with the security system.

e The users are satisfied with the Intercom System; however, in actuality it is not often used. Walkie-

Talkie is preferred over the intercom system. Walkie-Talkie allows the instructor to be mobile.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e None of the lights are on dimmers. The lighting levels are controlled with switches.

e A duress button was added.

e The floor outlets covered with a rug are a trip hazard.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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o The emergency lights beeped once installed. This took about nine months to fix. The installation is

concerned how this was actually resolved.

e The roof must have Fall Arrest Anchors installed to safely service the solar hot water panels. The

contractor did not build to the design standards. An alternative fall arrest safety system was provided.

4-2 Lessons Learned/ Standard Design Impacts

¢ More than one telephone is needed at the administration counter and in the training room.

e Additional data connections are needed on the back wall of the reception desk area to accommodate the

printer/fax/scanner unit.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTERS5 - MISCELLANEOUS

5-1 CIVIL/SITE

e Atrench drain is located in the playground area to collect water from the quiet area.

e The irrigation system was not buried as required in the RFP.

o All of the dead trees have not yet been replaced.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There is a crack in the concrete at the entrance of the building.

e The soccer field was enlarged per G-9 requirements. When the building had to be re-sited, the area left
over for the soccer field was inadequate. The installation was able to delete a future DPW parking lot,

re-grade the area, and provide a larger area for the soccer field.

e A trail around the outdoor activity area was provided.

¢ When completed, the grass on the soccer field was about the best grass on the whole installation. Due

to drought conditions and restrictions on watering, the quality of the field has greatly deteriorated.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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APPENDIX A - ROSTER
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APPENDIX B —WARRANTY WORK ORDERS
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437163 05/21/12 Kathryn 1840 Room D water leak @ sink 12-Oct-12, AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 22-May-12 Complete 6-8-12
437691 05/23/12 Orlynn 4356 Room C water fountain inop 18-Jun-12 8-Jun-12 Complete 6-18-12
18-Jun-11 AMC Paul Casavant

437828 05/24/42 Cynthia 1840 Room [ has emergency light béeping 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 25-May-12 Complete 6-13-12
438792 05/29/12 Cynthia, 1840 Fire alarm zone 4 for ampiifier trouble 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 30-May-12 Complete 6-13-12
439038 05/29/12 '| ‘Ruth.Combs | 1840 Check AC, building. warm 12:0ct-12: AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 4-Jun-12 Complete 6-8-12

439749 08/01/12 Ruth 1840 Room G water: fountain-inop 12-Oct-12. AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 14-Jun-12 Complete 6-16-12
441116 06/08/12 Ruth 1840 Lobby & foom C have emergency lights in alarm 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 12-Jun-12 Complete 6-15-12
441117, 06/08/12 Ruth 1840 Concrete pads lifting up. @ entryways 12-Qct-12. AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 12-Jun-12 Complete 6-15-12
441481 06/12/12 Maiiréen. 4790 HVAC issues @ CDC. 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant 12-Jun-12 Compete 7-10-12
441805 06/13/12 Helen 4356 Room:A paint pealing on exterior windows. 48-Jun-11 AMC 18-Jun-12 Paut casavant 15-Jun-12 Complete 6-28-12
446322 07/10/12 D. Mathis - 4790 Trouble alarm on fire-system 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant 18-Juk-12 Complete 7-24-12
446745 07/12/12 Rutry 1840 RoomM door tack 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 13-Juk-12 Complete 7-24-12
446748, 07112/12 Ruth 1840 Room C door lock. 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 13-Jul-12 Complete 8-3-12

448614 07/24/12 Heidi 1840 CP-1 solar pump #1 inoperable 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 24-Jul-12 Ooﬂ:v‘mnm.w.mo.AN
449081 ow\ww:m, Ruth 1840 Room. | has leak on water fountain 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 30-Jul-12 Complete 8-20-12
451121 08/03/12 Mr. D 5930 Front doors are not working properly 23-Mar-12 AMC. 3/13/2013 | Paul Casavant 6-Aug-12 Complete 8-20-12
451192 | 08/06/12 Mr,.D. 5039 Front doors are not working properly 23-Mar-12 AMC 3/13/2013 | Paul Casavant. | . 6-Aug-12 Complete 8-20-12
451684 08/07/12 Connis 4356 Garbage digposal not working 18-Jun-12 10-Aug-12 Complete 9-19-12

18-Jun-11: AMC Paul Casavant

451702 08/08/12 Ruith: 1840 Room B door handle inoperable 12:0ct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 10-Aug-12 Complete 6-7-12

451768 08/08/12 DM 5039 Window broken 21:-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant 8-Aug-12 Complete 3-26-13
452127 08/10/12 Ruth 1840 Room F: refrigerator outlet inoperable 12-Oct-12 AMC: 10/12/12013 Brian Glover 24-4ul-12 Complete 8-21-12
452696 08/13/12 Ruth 1,840 Room B door latch not working 12-Oct-12 AMC. Ao}m\No‘w Brian Glover 24-gul-12 Complete 8-21-12
453248 08/16/12 Ruth 1840 Frront doors not secured 12-Oct-12 AMC: 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 17-Aug-12 Complete 9-6-12

453503 08/1712 Carol 5939 Front door fire alarm buzzer not-working 23-Mar-12 AMC 3/23/2013 | Paul Casavant 24-Aug-12 Complete8-6-12

454074 08/23/12, Ruth 1840 Water-{eak'in kitchen garbage disposal domestic line 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/201 m, Brian Glover 27-Aug-12 Complete 8-7-12

455198 0873112 D Deutschf | -4790 Kitchen hoods not working 31-May-12 AMC 31-May-13 | Paul Casavant 31-Aug-12 Complete 9-21-12
455673 08/28/12 Kasia 5930 Leak oy men restroom urinal water pipe’ 23-Mar-12 AMC 23-Mar-13.}. Paul Casavant 4-Sep-12 Complete 8-7-12

456301 09/04/12 Maureen 1840 Chilier in alarm on circuit #2 12-0ct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 5-Sep-12 Complete:g-17-12
456480 09/05/12 Ruth 1840, Room O has itck set inoperable 12-0ct-12 AMC 10/12/2013. BrianGlover 5-Sep=12. Complete 9-26-12
456522 00/05/12 Ruth 1840 CP-3 coupler shredded solar water pump 12-Qct-12 AMC 10/12/2013: Brian Glover: 5-Sep-12 Complete 9:24-12
456620 09/06/12 Ruth 1840 Piiddies’around buildi 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 5:Sep-12 Complste 10-16-12
456622 09/08/12 Ruth 1840 Gate gaps on fences 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 5-Sep-12 Complete 10-17-12
457137 om\od._n. Maureen 1840 Chiller in alarm. on; circuit #2 12:0ct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 10-Sep-12 Complete 9-17-12
457148 09/07/12 Ken 1840 CP-1 coupler shredded, aiso 456522 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 10-Sep-12 Complete 9-28-12
457190 09/10/12 Marla 5039 Room 144 womens teilet leaks 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 10-Sep-12 Complete 10-5-12
457192 00410712 Marla 5939 Ceiling tile stained in small-gym 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 10-Sep-12. Complete 3-27-13
457821 09/13/12 Ruth 1840 Refrigerator i kitchen has broken fan blade AN.“Oo».QN AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 13-8ep-12 Complete 10-17-12




AS817T: 09/14/12 5930 Fire atarm for PIV 21-May-12 AMC 5/21/2013 { -PaulCasavant 18-Sep-12 Complete 10/12/2012
458988. 09/17/12 Maureen au Chiier #2 in alarm 21-May-12 AMC 5/21/2013 | Paut-Casavant 18-Sep-12 Complete 10-15-12
459022, 09/18/12 Ruth 1840 Room © has door fock inoperable 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glaver: 18-Sep-12. Complete 8-21-12
450023 09/18/12 Ruth 1840 Sprinkler system needs reset to reduce water 12-Oct-12 AMC 1012/2013 Brian Glover 24-Sep-12 Complete 10-12-12
459025+ 1 09/18/12 Ruth 1840 6 post holed need back filler 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013-} - Brian Glover’ 24-Sep-12 Complete 10-12+12
459432 09/20/12 Danny D 1840 Kitchen hood wire issue 12-Oct-12 AMC 107122013 Brian Glover 20-Sep-12 Complete 10-10-12
460277 00/26/12 5939 PIV valve hard to turn 42-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 15-Oct-12 Complete 10-12-12
460299 09/27/12 Ruth 1840 Room M door fock inoperable 12-Oct-12 AME 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 15-Oct-12 Complete 10-18-12
7~
460545 09/28/12 Johnnita 4790 Check itrigation systemn 21-May-12 AMC 5/21/2073 |- Paul Casavant 18-Oct-12 Complete 10-12-12
461594 10/01/12 Maureen 4790 Chilier in alarm on circuit #2 21-May-12 AMC 5/21/2013 Paul Casavant 18-Sep-12 Complete 10-5-12
461595 10/01/12 Mauresn 1840 . Chiller in alarm & cil s . 12-Oct-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 2-Oct-12 Complete 10-5-12
461645 10/03412 Johnni 4790 Threshold on gym filoor loose 21-May-12. AMC §/21/2013 | “Paul Casavant 18-Sep-12 Complete 10-5-12
461681 10/02/12 Sue 4790 Girls restroom ailet runs intermitently 21-May-12 AMC 5/21/2013 | Paul Casavant: 4-Oct-12 Complete 10-5-12
461786 10/02/12 An; 1840 Office:room 109 & 110 door handies stick 12-Oct-12 AMC 1041242013 Brian Glover Am.O,o?AN Complete 10-22-12
461970 10/03/12 Johnnita A 4790 lee maghine drain clogged 21-May-12 AMC 5/21/2013 | Paul Casavant 10-Oct-12 Complete 10-23-12
462004 10/04/12 Maureen 1840 Solar pump inoperable 12-O¢t-12 AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 5-Oct-12 Complete 10-5-12
462130 10/05/12 Ruth 1840 Kitchen exhaust fan not working 12-Oct-12: AMC 10/12/2013 Brian Glover 24-Sep-12 Complete 10-15-12
482512 10/00/12 Sue 4790 Front door drags & Dogs 21-May-12 AMC 5/21/2013 Paul Casavant 10-Oct-12 Complete 10-15-12
463200 10/18/12 Johninita 4790 Tile missing in boys restroom: 21-May-12 AMC 52112013 | Paul Casavant 18-Oct-12 Complete 10-24-12
463202 10/18/12 Johnnita 4790 Double doors to storage room needs adjusted 21-May-12, AMC 5/21/2013 | Paul Casavant 18-Oct-12 Complete 10-24-12
463375 10715112 Sue 4790. ‘ No cold water in kitchen sink. 21-May-12. AMC 5/21/2013: 1. Paul Casavant 16-Oct=12 Complete 10-23-12
463967 10417112 Nicole 4790 Exit door to playground has seal comirig off 21-May-12 AMC 5/21/2043 | - Paul Casavant 19-Oct-12 Complete 10-23-12
464008 10/18/12 Mc D %‘/ Boys toilet lsaking from the base 23-Mar-12 AMC 3/23/2013 . { . Paul Cagavant 22-Oct-12 Complets 11-27-12
Ambbm.m 10/19/12 Sue .w-\ 4790 Exterior door: not working' properly 21-May-12 AMC 5/2172013 | Paul Casavant 20-Nov-12 Complete 1-8-13
465085 10/25/12, Dave Oéﬂ 4790 Local panel trouble alarm. 21-May-12 AMC 5/21/2013-1". Pauf Casavant 30-10-12 Complete 11-26-12.
465865 10/26/12. John 4790 Sink water to hot 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13-1: Paut Casavant 30-10-12 Complete 11212
469198 11498512 Isabelle 4790 Emergency light not working 23-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavarit 30-Now-12 Complete 12-14-12
469743 11716112 Malerie 4790 Com'’s room ,..m-:_vm_ﬁ:-m to high 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant 11-Dec-12 See WO #474077
470246 11721712 {sabells 4790 Interior front door not working 24-May-12 AMC 21-May-13" | Paul Casavant 30-Now=12. Complete 1-8-13
471478, 11727112 Isabelle 4700 Computer room temperatures at 82 degrees 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 { - Paul Casavant 6-Dec=12 Ses WO #474077
473073 12/06/12 Miranda 4790 Gates have bolts that'have sharp edges 21:May-12’ AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant 6-Dec-12 Complete 1-7-13
474060 12/10/12 1zabel 4790 Atrium B girls toilet leaking 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant 13-Dec-12 Complete 1-28-13
474914 1217112 Rebecca 4790 Bays bathroom faucet stripped out 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant 18-Dec-12 Complete 1-6-13
474977 12117112 Brent. 4790 Computer roor-to hot, tripped on "lovi evap water flow” 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 |. Paul Casavant 18-Dec-12 Complete 1-27-13
475631 12/20/12 Sue 4790 Staff restroom has hot water cross connect 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant 28-Dec-12 Complete 1-9-13
4756228 12,2712 Isabelle 4790 Fire alarm.antenna not reporting to fire-station 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant 27-Dec-12 Compiete 1-18-13
477007 12/3112 Johninita: 4760 Hot water is coming out of cold side of faucets 21-May-12 AMC. 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant 2-Jan-13 Complete 1-17-13

3165




477905 | 01/04/12 .1 Suanita” | 4790 Atrium B & drectors office EML besping 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | PaulCasavant |  2-Jan-13 Complete 5-2-13
478346 | 01/08/12 1 Maureen | 4760 1 in alarm, scheduled for 1-11-13 21-Maye12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant | 2-Jan-13 Complete 1-28-13
480092..:]" 01/18/13°} | Maureen . | 4790 Cormputér o6 temperature check 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | - :Paitk:Cesavant |~ 26-Jan-13 Cortiplste 1:28-13
100
481162, [..01/1813" 1~ Johnnita | 4790 Childrens,restroomi‘sink watet is oo hot 21-May-12 AMC 21:May-13 .| Paul Casavant | " 25-Jan-13 Complete1-28-13
48308+, {: 01/28/13 |~ Maureen ;[ 4790 Chiller inalarm-low evap flow. 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | “Pauf Casavant. | 31-Jan-13 Complete 2:25:13
483587 01/30/13 Juanila 4790 Panel # LP-4 does not latch 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13. Paul- Casavant 25-Jan-13 Complete 2-7-13
483568 01/30/13 Johnitta 4790 Freezér alectrical outlet trips out 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 Pauj Casavant 5-Feb-13 Complete 2-7-13
484078 ' [.02/01/13- | D. Matnis | 4706 Fire alarm needs réset 21-May:12 AMC 21:May-13 | Paul Casavant |+ 8-Feb-13 Complete 2-13-13
A87245,/-1-02/20113 Sue 4790 Kitchen'sink faucet dripping 21-Mey-12 AMC 21-May<13 |- Paul Casavant | * 4-Mar-13 Complete 3-27:13
488507 02/25/13 Tamera 4790 Computer room G hot 21-May-12 AMC. 21-May-13 Paul Casavant 1-Mar-13 Complete 3-26-13
488580 02/26/13 Juanila 4700 Front entry conctrete has crack under. mat 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 Paul Casavant 26-Feb-13 Complete 5-4-13
488581 .{.:02/26/13" |+ - Juanita *. | 4780 Toilet in Boys.restroom has water rurining 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13:}.° Paul Casavant |  26-Feb-13 Complete 3-26-13
488582 |- 021261131 ‘Juanita | 4790 Efectric panel Jatch not catching 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | - Paul Casavant. | 26-Feb-13 Complete 3-26-13
488583 02/26/13 Juanita 4790 Outside irrigation system needs repairs 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 Pauf Casgvant 26-Feb~13 Complete 3-28-13
489951 | 02/28013: 1 “Maureen | 4790 Chiller-#2r alarm 21-May-12 AMC 2i-May-13.| - PautCasavant |+ 1-Mar-13 Ses 406060
492648 .| 03/18/137] Maureen | 4760 Chilér#2 in alarm 21:May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant -|  19-Mar-13 See 496960
406960 04/08/13 | Maureen | 4790 Chiller #2in ‘afarm for low evap water 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 {*Paur Casavant | ~ 18-Mar-13 Complete 5-1-13
297661 | 04111/13°} Maureen | 4790 Chiller #2 1 alarm for low evap water 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paui Casavant | - 19:Mar13 See 496060
498639 | 04/18/13 | Maureen | 4700 DOAS-1 supply ai fan in alarm 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant | 23-Apr13
499496 | 04123113 | Maureen | 4790 Chiller in atarm for low evap flow 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | PaulCasavant | 25-Apr-13
501010 | “04/3013 Hanna | 4790 Boys lotlet feaks near gym 21-May-12 AMG 21-May-13] Paul Casavant | 40-Apr-13 Complete 5-15-13
150]
501816 05/03/13 Maureen 4790 Chiler in alarm for fow water fiow 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 Paul Casavant 3-May-13
502302 05/08/13 Maureen 4790 Chiller #2 in alarm evap water low 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 Paul Casavant 13-May-13
503419 05/14/13 _sm:_ém; 4790, Chiller #2 in alarm LEW 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 Paul Casavant 15-May-13
505276 | 05/28/13 | Maureen \| 4790 ber is in alarm 21-May-12 AMC 21-May-13 | Paul Casavant |  4-Jun-13
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APPENDIX C — G-9 CORRESPONDENCE

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center



AMC - IMCOM G9: FINAL PUNCH LIST

Facility, Health, Safety, and Program ltems:

1. Provide documentation that glass in all windows, viewing panels in walls, and doors is
safety glass and that the exterior window and door glazing is AT/FP compliant. This
documentation must be provided to CYSS and be kept at the facility.

El Paso Glass

2. Ensure the water temperature in the specialty areas (laundry and kitchen) is minimum
140 degree Fahrenheit per the General Requirements of Room by Room Description,
page 9 of the RFP.

RKMI

TriMark/Gill Group - to include 180 degree Dishwasher Water Temperature

3. The existing airport style entry into the Boys Toilet Room #117 and 139, and Girls
Toilet Room #118 and 140 do not satisfactorily block visibility into the toilet rooms. This
does not comply with the requirements of the Room by Room Descriptions page 60-63,
which states “Provide airport style entry to block visibility into room, but to allow staff to
monitor by listening”. The Facilities Specialist of the G-9 Inspection Team recommends
adding a toilet partition in each room to improve the screening effect. This was
discussed in detail with Paul Glover, Atlantic Marine.

No Action Prior to USACE Directive.

Associated Building Specialties,

El Paso Floor,

Douglass Colony/Diversified Builders Inc., (optional),

Guaranteed Caulking

4. Provide locksets on the Multipurpose Room Boys 130 and Girls Toilets 129 that
requires a key entry. Doors will have the ability to be opened from the inside when
locked. This is a child abuse prevention measure. Refer to Dr Checks comment #3033320
submitted by Sheila Glaspie.

B&N

Hallgren/American Door

5. In the Demo Kitchen 2-well sink, switch the piping from indirect to direct waste,
remove the floor sink and repair the cabinetry. According to the Room-By-Room
description, this is a teaching kitchen (not part of the commercial kitchen). This
recommendation also prevents water damage to the millwork and facilitates sealing the
cabinetry from pest harborage.

No Action Prior to USACE Directive.

RKMI,

El Paso Floor,

Guaranteed Caulking

6. Ensure the hot water temperature in the Demo Kitchen 2-well and hand washing sink
does not exceed 110 degree Fahrenheit.
RKMI,



7. Reverse the entry door of Room 137 IAW the Design Plans Attachment H, page 101 and
the drawings page A-002 and A-102.

AMC,

Hallgren/American Door — (Closer needs adjusting to meet the “5-second” rule),

Powells Painting

8. Ensure all electrical outlets and devices covers are securely set and firmly adhered to
the wall per NFPA 70 NEC Article 406.5.
Foster Electric

9. Under the ADA lavatories, provide protective covering for the floor drain primer tubing
that has sharp edges, IAW ICC/ANSI A 117.1, Section 606.6.
RKMI

10. Remount the lower of the EWC in Corridor 128 to be at 27" (+/- inch) to the rim per the
Room by Room Description in the RFP page 43.

B&N

RKMI,

Powells Painting,

Guaranteed Caulking,

Douglass Colony/Diversified Builders, Inc., (optional),

Foster Electric, (optional)

11. Provide protective ADA covering under the lavatory in adult toilet 109 and 110 and the
hand washing sink in the Kitchen near the exterior door to comply ICC/ANSI A117.1,
Section 606.6 and the RFP page 22.

RKMI

12. Ensure front entry system is fully operational as required in the Room by Room
Description page 41, in the RFP.
El Paso Glass

13. Replace the 24" length rear wall grab bars in all ADA accessible child toilet stalls and
rooms with 36" length grab bars as required on the drawings sheet A-401 and A-402 IAW
ICC/ANSI A117.1, Section 604.5.2.

No Action Prior to USACE Directive.

Associated Builders Specialties,

El Paso Floor

Fire Protection ltems:

1. Provide flush type panic hardware on all exterior exit doors the General Requirements
of the Room by Room Description, page 38 and page 188 and IAW UFC 4-740-06.

B&N,

Hallgren/American Door

2. Add a smoke detector in Activity Room 135 and 132 as indicated by blue tape to meet
NFPA 72, Spacing Requirements.
Foster Electric



3. Move the smoke detector in ceiling one tile towards the outside wall in Room 136.
Foster Electric

4. Ensure the emergency lights have been tested and pass. Provide results to Local Fire
Department.
Foster Electric

5. Provide exit signs above the interior egress doors leading into the Atrium from the
Multi-Purpose Room (on the Multi-Purpose room side only) and in corridor 128 (on the
Multi-Purpose room side only) as required in UFC 4-740-06, paragraph 3-5.3.2.5.

B&N,

Foster Electric

6. Provide protective cages for all sprinkler heads, exit signs, manual pull stations and
other exposed components in the Multi-Purpose Room per UFC 4-740-06, Table 4-11.1,
page 58.

Fire Systems West,

Foster Electric

7. Provide an additional Fire Strobe on the side of the facility facing Chiles Avenue to
comply with the requirements in the Room by Room Description page 40 in the RFP and
drawing sheet FA-101.

Foster Electric

8. Rotate the existing Exit Sign 90 degrees above door 105, punch out face plate arrow to

indicate direction of travel.
Foster Electric

Outdoor Activity Area/Playground ltems:

NOTE: at the time of the IMCOM G-9 inspection, the fencing and pour-in-place surfacing
were being installed, and dirt work in the Open Turf Area and the Quiet Area were under
construction.

1. Fencing and gates — Ensure all ties and bolt threads are to be positioned so that any
sharp points are directed to the outside of the playground. Where fence bolt threads and
nuts are required to face a playground (generally between play areas), bolts will be
trimmed to two exposed threads and sharp edges will be eliminated. Additionally, all wire
fasteners used to secure the fencing to piping (poles, etc.), where the cut ends face an
outdoor activity area, will be flush cut to reduce the sharp edges on the ends of the
wires.

Taylor Fencing

2. Provide documentation that all playground installations are in accordance with the
Consumer Products Safety Commission (CPSC) and all applicable American Society for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) standards, that the playground meets these standards and
as been inspected by a Certified Playground Safety Inspector (CPSI) prior to acceptance
by the Government as required in the Room by Room Description. Provide the CPSI



certificate. Ensure the building number, physical location and signature are included. A
copy is to be maintained by CYS Services staff at the facility per the RFP, page 38.
Play-N-Park

PlayCo Playgrounds

TotTurf Surfaces

3. On the School Age composite structure, eliminate the three head entrapments per
ASTM 1487, 6.1.1.

Play-n-Park

PlayCo Playgrounds

4. On the School Age composite structure, ensure all fasteners; to include pop rivets are
installed in accordance with manufacturers’ instructions per ASTM 487, 4.2.2.
Play-N-Park

PlayCo Playgrounds

5. Upon completion of the pour-in-place surfacing, ensure the slide exit heights meet
ASTM 1487 8.5.5.3 and the swings have a minimum clearance per ASTM 487 8.6.1.5.
Play-N-Park

PlayCo Playgrounds

General Iltems for Corrective Action:

1. Documentation must be provided to CYSS and be kept at the facility verifying that the Multi-
Purpose Room floor meets the requirements to withstand roller-blading/skating.
AMC-EI Paso Floor

2. Documentation must be provided to CYSS and be kept at the facility verifying that the
carpeting meets the requirement for anti-static and meets the fire resistive criteria.
AMC-EI Paso Floor

*This Punch Item is Complete

3. Documentation must be provided to CYSS and be kept at the facility verifying that the ballet
mirrors are unbreakable.
AMC-EI Paso Glass

4. Reduce harborage and entry of pests inside the facility by caulking and sealing around all
escutcheons, wall and floor penetrations where sinks are mounted to the wall and floor, around
all types of plumbing, base board molding, expansion joints and where shelves and cabinets
meet walls and door frames per Pest Management Program and Technical Guide (TG) No. 29.
RKMI,

Guaranteed Caulking — (*Completed their portion)

5. Ensure all cove bases are firmly affixed to the wall and floor (this does not include the
Performing Arts room flooring system).

Guaranteed Caulking

*This Punch Item is Complete



6. Tighten and seal all loose escutcheons around the water closets and lavatories in all toilet
rooms.
RKMI

Room By Room ltems:

Computer Lab 143
1. Ensure carpet is firmly adhered to the floor.
El Paso Floor

Performing Arts Room 132
1. Ensure the ballet mirror is installed correctly and provides an undistorted image.
El Paso Glass

Arts and Science Room 131

1. Adjust the plaster trap to ensure access to the opening for cleaning purposes.
RKMI
*This Punch Item is Completed

Girls Toilet 129
1. Provide ADA protective covering under the lavatory.
RKMI

Storage and Issue Room 127
1. Adjust closer on the active leaf of double exterior doors so doors do not strike the brick
face.
Hallgren/American Door

Laundry Room 125
1. Caulk escutcheons inside the base cabinet.
2. Caulk the cove base to the floor.
3. Fill Grout Line at floor drain.
1.RKMI,
2.Guaranteed Caulking - *This Punch Item is Completed,
3.El Paso Floor

Storage Room 120
1. Ensure doors close and align properly.
Hallgren/American Door

Boys Toilet Room 117
1. Adjust ADA toilet partition door to close and latch properly.
Associated Building Specialties

Reception Area
1. Add vinyl cove base under the counter per the RFP page 27.
2. Fill all gaps above the cove base at the underside of the cabinetry on the customer side
to prevent pest harborage as shown on the drawing sheet A-521.
1.El Paso Floor
2.Trademark Surfaces



Secondary Atrium #2
1. Adjust the exterior door sweep to seal properly.
2. Install all missing hangars in Lockers, tighten all loose hooks, as well. (This is to include
Corridor #128).
3. Install missing rivets on Lockers corner
1. El Paso Glass
2. Associated Building Specialties
3. Associated Building Specialties

Gathering Area
1. Fill all gaps above the cove base at the underside of the cabinetry both inside and
outside to prevent pest harborage as shown on the drawing sheet A-522.
Trademark Surfaces

Kitchen
1. Repair leaks found under entry door hand wash sink, 3-compartment sink and booster
heater.
2. Adjust door sweep at exit door.
3. Adjust serving area windows to open/close with ease.
4. Add a splash guards on entry hand wash sink to keep contaminated water off the food
prep surface.
5. Label the hood fan and light switches for staff use.
1. RKMI, Tri-Mark/Gill Group
2. Hallgren/American Door
3. El Paso Glass
4. USACE Directive required, Tri-Mark/Gill Group (RKMI?)
5. RKMI/Foster

Interior Telecommunications & Exterior Electrical Room
1. Completely seal at all conduit stub-ups when the work is completed.
Foster Electric

Exterior
1. Seal the joint between the overhang soffit and the face brick wall. The wall details shown
on sheet A-312 show no gap between the face brick and the “J” soffit closure.
2. Ensure the weep holes around the facility do not allow entry by insects.
3. Remove, replace and/or provide satisfactory reparations for all cracked or damaged
Concrete
1. Douglass Colony
2. AMC
3. Purgatoire Valley Construction

END OF REPORT



Preoccupancy Inspection
Child, Youth and School Services Facility
School Age Center
Ft Carson, CO
PN 63737 Bldg 4790
1420 Grandstaff Street
27-29 March 2012

On 27-29 March, the IMCOM G-9 CYSS Inspection Team conducted a pre-occupancy
inspection of the newly constructed, medium 195-225 capacity School Age Center PN 63737,
Child, Youth and School Services (CYSS) facility, Bldg 4790, 1420 Grandstaff Street, Ft Carson,
CO. The inspection was performed by Sheila Glaspie, Program Specialist; James Derby, Fire
Protection Specialist; Terry Williams, Facilities Specialist and CPT Nadia Kendall-Diaz,
Occupational Health Science project Officer, US Army Public Health Command Region-North.

The specific items identified in bold must be resolved prior to beneficial occupancy and
recommendation for DoD certification.

Requests for information/assistance or status of corrective actions should be coordinated
through Child, Youth and School Services, Central Region, Tracy Roysdon. For maximum
visibility and coordination, please cc the IMCOM G-9 pre-occupancy team listed above in all
correspondence.

Facility, Health, Safety, and Program ltems:




The existing airport style entry into the Boys Toilet Room #117 and 139, and Girls Toilet Room
#118 and 140 do not satisfactorily block visibility into the toilet rooms. This does not comply
with the requirements of the Room by Room Descriptions page 60-63, which states “Provide
airport style entry to block visibility into room, but to allow staff to monitor by listening”. The
Facilities Specialist of the G-9 Inspection Team recommends adding a toilet partition in each
room to improve the screening effect. This was discussed in detail with Paul Glover, Atlantic
Marine.

Refer to RFP, section 01 10 00, p. 60 of 560, #18, 19, 20, 21.: * DOORS/FRAME: No
doors in this area. Provide airport style entry to block visibility into room but
allow staff to monitor by listening.” A visual block is required in the RFP at all
child restrooms.

Please dictate whether or not an additional toilet partition should be added to
block the current view of the ADA stall at the contractor’s expense.



2. In the Demo Kitchen 2-well sink, switch the piping from indirect to direct waste, remove the
floor sink and repair the cabinetry. According to the Room-By-Room description, this is a
teaching kitchen (not part of the commercial kitchen). This recommendation also prevents
water damage to the millwork and facilitates sealing the cabinetry from pest harborage.

The drain for this (2) compartment sink seems too plumbed in accordance with the
approved contractor drawings (refer to P-901 kitchen sanitary schematic). There are (3)
sinks drained in this way on the schematic. Refer to the International Plumbing Code
(IPC), Section 802.1.1 which states that the requirement for indirect waste connections
extends to all storage, cooking and preparation equipment, including vegetable sinks,
food washing sinks, refrigerated cases and cabinets, ice boxes, ice making machines ....

This demonstration sink will surely be used to wash food among other uses.
A direct waste connection would seem to violate IPC 802.

Please dictate whether or not the drain must be changed from indirect to direct.



3. Replace the 24” length rear wall grab bars in all ADA accessible child toilet stalls and rooms
with 36” length grab bars as required on the drawings sheet A-401 and A-402 IAW ICC/ANSI
A117.1, Section 604.5.2.

The code quoted by IMCOM does require a 36” long grab bar which would extend further
to the right.

Please dictate whether or not to replace 24” long grab bars with 36” grab bars at
contractors expense.



1. Provide exit signs above the interior egress doors leading into the Atrium from the Multi-
Purpose Room (on the Multi-Purpose room side only) and in corridor 128 (on the Multi-
Purpose room side only) as required in UFC 4-740-06, paragraph 3-5.3.2.5.

The UFC 4-740-06, paragraph 3-5.3.2.5. does not require additional exist signs at
these interior doors.

Please dictate whether or not additional exist signs are required at the contractor’s
expense.



1. Reduce harborage and entry of pests inside the facility by caulking and sealing around all
escutcheons, wall and floor penetrations where sinks are mounted to the wall and floor, around all
types of plumbing, base board molding, expansion joints and where shelves and cabinets meet walls
and door frames per Pest Management Program and Technical Guide (TG) No. 29.

The document quoted by IMCOM G9 does recommend sealing all cracks along with other
measures to control insect infiltration. Is Pest Management Program and Technical Guide
(TG) No. 29 a part of the contractor’s contract? If so do we want the contractor to caulk every
possible loint even if no crack exists?

Please dictate whether or not the contractor should caulk all possible joints at its’ expense.



Exterior

1. Seal the joint between the overhang soffit and the face brick wall. The wall details shown on
sheet A-312 show no gap between the face brick and the “J” soffit closure.

2. Ensure the weep holes around the facility do not allow entry by insects.

The document quoted by IMCOM G9 does recommend sealing all cracks along with other
measures to control insect infiltration. Is Pest Management Program and Technical Guide

(TG) No. 29 a part of the contractor’s contract? If so do we want the contractor to caulk every
possible joint even if no crack exists?

Please dictate whether or not the contractor should caulk all possible joints at its’ expense.



Mandatory Changes
Child, Youth and School Services Facility
School Age Center
Ft Carson, CO
PN 63737 Bldg 4790
1420 Grandstaff Street
23 April 2012

The following items are considered as mandatory corrections for a complete and usable
facility. All items from the Pre-Occupancy Inspection by G-9 are considered required.

. ISSUE: The existing airport style entry into the Boys Toilet Room #117 and 139, and Girls

Toilet Room #118 and 140 do not satisfactorily block visibility into the toilet rooms. This
does not comply with the requirements of the Room by Room Descriptions page 60-63,
which states “Provide airport style entry to block visibility into room, but to allow staff to
monitor by listening.”

CORRECTIVE ACTION: It is required to correct the entries to the Toilet Areas. There are
two options: 1. Demolish the existing walls and entry openings and re-build walls so as to
improve the "blind" effect; or 2. Provide a regular height toilet type partition extending from
the wall outward as discussed during the Pre-Occ Inspection. Either of these options is
acceptable.

ISSUE: In the Demo Kitchen 2-well sink, switch the piping from indirect to direct waste,
remove the floor sink and repair the cabinetry. According to the Room-By-Room description,
this is a teaching kitchen (not part of the commercial kitchen). This recommendation also
prevents water damage to the millwork and facilitates sealing the cabinetry from pest
harborage.

CORRECTIVE ACTION: The current sink/cabinet installation does not appear to meet
IPC 802.3 requirements. Due to the cabinet the provided waste receptor (in-floor drain) does
not appear to be readily accessible, and the strainer/cover does not appear to be removable.
IPC 802.3 requires that waste receptors be provided with a removable strainer or basket, and
shall not be installed in inaccessible or unventilated spaces. Ready access shall be provided
to waste receptors. Therefore, this needs to be corrected. The DOR shal provide the
corrective action to be taken and it will be forwarded to G-9 and the COS for review prior to
the action being taken.

. ISSUE: Replace the 24” length rear wall grab bars in all ADA accessible child toilet stalls
and rooms with 36” length grab bars as required on the drawings sheet A-401 and A-402
IAW ICC/ANSI A117.1, Section 604.5.2.

CORRECTIVE ACTION: The ADA/ABA requirements allow for a modification of the
rear wall grab bars when there is a conflict with the water closet flush valve as often happens
with child height toilet situations. However, at this facility there is no conflict with the flush
valve and the 24" grab bar was substituted without a valid need. Two options are available,
remove the existing grab bar and provide a 36" grab bar OR add a 12" grab bar on the other

1



side of the flush valve. Either choice is acceptable; however replacement with one 36”bar is
preferred.

ISSUE: Provide exit signs above the interior egress doors leading into the Atrium from the
Multi-Purpose Room (on the Multi-Purpose room side only) and in corridor 128 (on the
Multi-Purpose room side only) as required in UFC 4-740-06, paragraph 3-5.3.2.5.

CORRECTIVE ACTION: The doors in question are the primary entry doors from the
Educational Occupancy areas into the Assembly Occupancy area (Multi-Purpose Room). As
such, these doors must exit at least 50% of the total occupancy count in the Multi-Purpose
Room. Refer to UFC 4740-06, section 3-5.3.2. That requirement makes these doors exit
access doors as defined in the NFPA 101, section 7.1.2(10). Then refer to NFPA 101, section
7.10.1.5 Exit Access, that requires in section 7.10.5.1 exit signs for all exit access doors.
Therefore, the exit signs are required.

ISSUE: Reduce harborage and entry of pests inside the facility by caulking and sealing
around all escutcheons, wall and floor penetrations where sinks are mounted to the wall and
floor, around all types of plumbing, base board molding, expansion joints and where shelves
and cabinets meet walls and door frames per Pest Management Program and Technical Guide
(TG) No. 29.

CORRECTIVE ACTION: This is required to be performed to enhance cleaning and health
protection for the children.

ISSUE: Seal the joint between the overhang soffit and the face brick wall. The wall details
shown on sheet A-312 show no gap between the face brick and the “J” soffit closure. 2.
Ensure the weep holes around the facility do not allow entry by insects.

CORRECTIVE ACTION: None to be taken. This item is deleted.
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CHAPTER1 - GENERAL

1-1 Purpose

The intent of this document is to present the findings of the abbreviated Phase | Post Occupancy Technical
Review (POTR) performed on Building 1703 (School Age Center) at Fort Sam Houston, TX. Due to the inability
to coordinate with DPW and the COE personnel involved in this project, the COS Architect, Jay Clark, met with
the facility director, Katy Hatley (Kathleen.A.Hatley.NAF@mail.mil; 210-221-5151), on September 29, 2013. The

Design Build Contractor was J2 Engineering, Inc.

1-2 Facility Description

Building 1703 is a medium sized (150-180 children), School Age Center (SAC) for ages 6 years to 10 years that
was occupied in June 2011. Hours of operations for the facility are Monday thru Friday from 6:00 am to 6:00 pm.

There are no weekend operations.

The users were NOT allowed to participate in the design or construction of the facility. They were not allowed to
be involved in the G-9 Pre-occupancy inspection. There is also no O&M information or plans for the users.

Therefore, there are some things they don’t know how to work.
The users are overall extremely satisfied with the facility. Parents and kids really like the facility.

1-3 Construction Issues

e The ice maker supplied does not fit into the space designed for the ice maker. They have not been able

to use the kitchen since they cannot hookup the icemaker.

e Water was coming in under some of the doors. Had to put extensions on the downspouts which solved

the problem.

e  Mirror in the multi-purpose room fell off the wall; hasn’t been replaced yet.

e Contractor mounted message boards over the electrical outlets in the atrium.

e Man hole covers were child entrapment concerns since they did not latch

e Screws in the gates in the playground are too long. But cannot cut them, or there’ll be sharp points.

e There have been HVAC problems with the multi-purpose room. On a number of occasions, there is no

cooling in the multi-purpose room.

e The Mass Notification System runs constantly and makes noise. Director has to shut off manually.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There had been some issues initially with the fire alarm notifying the fire department (faulty sender).
e Electrical outlets are at 54” AFF in the Director’s Office instead of 18”.

¢ The handicap push button on the front of the building will open the door if the button is pushed even
when the building is locked.

e HVAC diffusers are falling out of the supply ducts in the multi-purpose room, which is a significant safety

concern.

e The return grill in the multi-purpose room has been knocked in by balls. It was not heavy duty to

withstand the function of the space.

e Protective covers on exit signs and emergency lights in the multi-purpose room are too large and are
easily damaged. They did replace one cover with a much more appropriate cover, and it is holding up

fine.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There is some sort of substance that is 0oozing up through the floor. Very difficult to clean it off and don’t

know what's causing it.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 2 - GENERAL DISCUSSION

e The users love the openness and all the natural light. Everyone, including parents, love all the vision

panels so you can see what is going on in each of the spaces.

e Activity rooms are well sound proofed. There is no sound transmission between the activity rooms and

the atrium.

e The space at the reception counter is awful. There are no built-ins. Need more space. Need storage for
files and medication. Also need some way to secure the workers’ personal items. There were enough

data/electrical outlets.

e There is a line of sight issue with all of the restrooms, and no “fix” has been implemented.

e Doors not into a fenced area are alarmed, but they have been disabled as they were a nuisance. The
alarms would randomly go off. Now, even with them disabled, they are beeping. It seems the batteries

are low, but we cannot figure out how to replace the batteries.

e Acoustics are an issue at the reception desk. They moved the game area to the side atrium, and that

has helped since that area is a smaller volume and has better acoustics.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Fabric is not holding up well on some of the furniture.

o They love the demo kitchen. They use it for teaching cooking, and also for science projects.

o The lockers are great, but they are large enough to fit a child and close. Once a child is closed in the
locker, there is no way for them to get out. The lockers need to provide an emergency release from the

inside.

e Restrooms off the Multi-Purpose Room must remain locked due to child abuse concerns. Need to not be

able to lock the doors and know someone was in there.

e They love the staff lounge; they've never had one before in this type of facility.

e They love the laundry room and having that capability in this facility.

e Training Room really doesn’t function. They have 27 staff and room seats only 6. They use the dining

area for training and the computer lab for computer access.

o They feel that the door from the Isolation toilet to the atrium is good. They use it for children who need

help using the restroom since staff cannot enter the main toilet rooms.

e They cannot lock the metal cage in the multi-purpose storage room since they have a roll-up door. The

personnel door into the cage from the outside must be used for egress.

e The sink in the Arts and Crafts room is great!

e Thermostats appear to be set at 71 degrees, and the users have an adjustment of +/- 1 degree.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e There is no duress alarm in this facility.

e The intercom system is wall mounted, but they do not know how it works. There is no intercom or PA in

the atriums.

e There is no 3-way lighting in the activity rooms. In addition, there is only one switch which changes the
lighting level from dim to full. They can turn off all the lights from the front desk. They can also program

a timer at the front desk to turn the lights off automatically.

e The video room is so large that they have added an office to the front of the room.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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e Playgrounds include soccer field, paved area, shade structure and play element. However, these are
open for use by the community as a whole, and ultimately they get damaged. In addition, shredded
rubber mulch was used as a safety zone, which is a maintenance headache. It moves around, and

children like to throw it.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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CHAPTER 3 - Feedback/Lessons Learned/Standard Design Impacts

e Walls around the waiting area are too tall and block the view of what is happening in this space from the

desk. Had to convert the area to a “Lego” area, and have a staff member present when in use.

e Access between the homework room and computer lab would be good. Or at least a few internet drops

in the homework room.

e Taller ceilings in the storage rooms would be beneficial. The storage rooms were provide with movable
racks, and the top shelf of the rack is right at the red line, which means nothing can be stored on the top
shelf.

e Do not provide a garage door into the large multi-purpose storage room. This creates egress concerns.

e Need to provide a warming oven for the kitchen. There is no way to cook for 165 children and be able to

keep it all warm to serve.

e Freezer needs to be larger.

e Dishwasher should be next to serving window where the children bring their trays back. The windows
don’'t work for serving children. They are not sure how they will serve the children once they are able to
serve food.

o Utilize solid fall attenuating material in the playgrounds to reduce maintenance and improve safety.

US Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Center
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